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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:  
(1)  This device may not cause interference; and  
(2)  This device must accept any interference,  

including interference that may cause unde-
sired operation of the device. 

IC ID: 20577-001
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licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions:  
(1)  This device may not cause interference; and  
(2)  This device must accept any interference,  

including interference that may cause unde-
sired operation of the device. 

DID: D028775

Date: 2015
© Copyright 2014 Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche
Aktiengesellschaft. 

Navigation software version 1.0 manual for 
the Porsche Classic Radio Navigation system  
(PCRN, part number: 91164529100).  

All programs and designations referred to in this 
document may be brands or trademarks from 
manufacturer companies and must not be used 
for commercial or any other purposes. No part of 
this document may be reproduced or distributed 
for any purpose, regardless of how or by which 
means, i.e. electronically or mechanically, without 
express written permission from Dr. Ing. h.c. F. 
Porsche Aktiengesellschaft. All rights reserved. 

Legal information
Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche Aktiengesellschaft 
Porscheplatz 1 
70435 Stuttgart 
Internet: www.porsche.com/classic 

Owner’s manual
Keep the owner’s manual and hand it over to the 
new owner when selling the vehicle.

Features
Due to the continuous further development of 
the systems and varying national legislation, fea-
tures and technology of this device may deviate 
from the illustrations and descriptions. Some 
features may not be included in the standard 
scope of supply.

Support
If you have any questions, please contact your 
authorized Porsche dealer.

 

Safety notices used in this 
operating manual
This operating manual contains different types of 
safety notices. 

Risk of severe injury or death. Disregarding safety 
warnings of category “Warning” may lead to 
severe injury or death.

 Useful information, tips and hints.



Contents 3

E
N

FR

Contents 
Introduction to the control elements  .........5
First steps .....................................................5
Buttons and other control elements .................6
Map display  ..................................................9
Navigation menu   ........................................14

Navigation on the road  ..........................17
Selecting a route's destination  ......................17
Showing the entire route on the map  .............32
Bringing up route-related functions  ................32
Changing the route  ......................................33
Saving a location in Favorites  .......................35

Display and settings ...............................39
Concepts  ....................................................39
Settings menu  .............................................40

Glossary, Index .......................................46



4 Introduction to the control elements  

Introduction to  
the control elements
 
First steps .....................................................5
Buttons and other control elements  ................6

Navigation menu  ......................................... 6
Map display  ................................................ 6
Back button  ................................................ 6
Right-hand knob  .......................................... 6
Button  ........................................................ 6
Button with value  ........................................ 6
Symbol ....................................................... 6
List  ............................................................ 7
Option button  ............................................. 7
Switch ........................................................ 7
Slider  ......................................................... 7
Virtual keyboard  .......................................... 8
Using the keyboards  ................................... 8
Multi-touch on the screen  ............................. 8

Map display ...................................................9
Navigating on the map ................................. 9
Position pointer ......................................... 10
Objects on the map  ................................... 10
Changing the map  ..................................... 13

Navigation menu ..........................................14



Introduction to the control elements 5

E
N

FR

Introduction to the 
control elements
Thank you for choosing Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation as your navigation system. You can 
start using Porsche Classic Radio Navigation right 
away. This document contains a detailed descrip-
tion of the navigation software. Although you can 
easily familiarize yourself with the Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation while using it, we recommend 
that you read this operating guide carefully to 
get to know the individual program pages and 
functions. The PCRN (Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation) serves as the central control center 
for radio, media functions, iPod®, external audio 
sources, sound settings, navigation system and 
Bluetooth®. In order to avoid any risk to yourself 
and other road users when using your PCRN, 
please make sure to observe the following points:

Risk of accident. Any distraction may lead to 
a loss of control over your vehicle.
  Only operate the controls of your PCRN when 

it is safe to do so and Zhen traffic permits. If 
you have any doubt, stop and use the PCRN 
when the vehicle is at standstill.

Risk of accident. The navigation system 
assists the driver by suggesting a route. It is 
still your sole responsibility as the driver to 
drive safely and to observe and comply with 
all laws and legal requirements pertaining to 
road safety. It is your obligation as the driver 
to be alert oI tKe traİc situation at all tiPes. 
You as the driver are solely responsible for 
the safe operation of your vehicle.

First steps
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation has been 
optimized for use in the vehicle. You can easily 
control the softZare Zith your fingers by touch-
ing the buttons and the map on the display. 
When you use the navigation software for the 
first time, the initial set-up process Zill start 
automatically. Proceed as follows:
	  Select the desired language for the user 

interface. This choice can also be made 
later in the Regional Settings.

	  Select the language and the voice for the 
speech instructions that are issued. This 
choice can also be made later in the Audio 
and Warning Settings.

After the initial set-up the map display appears 
and you can use Porsche Classic Radio Navigation 
right away.
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Buttons and other control 
elements
When using Porsche Classic Radio Navigation, 
you normally touch the buttons on the touch-
screen. Porsche Classic Radio Navigation also 
has three buttons and a knob, which you can 
use to select menu options and, on some pages, 
open up a list with additional functions.  When 
the map display is open,  you can also use 
the right-hand knob to select a point on the map.

Navigation menu
Press the NAVI button on the PCRN, 
to access the following options:

 

 

Map display
Press the MAP button to return to 
the map display.

Back button
Within a menu, press the PCRN's 
BACK button to return to the previ-
ous page. 

Right-hand knob
The right-hand knob allows you to move up 
or down within lists by turning the knob.

 Press the right-hand Nnob on specific pages 
to open a list with additional functions or to 
select a point on the map.

Your selection or changes only need to be 
confirmed Zhen the application is restarted or an 
extensive reconfiguration must be carried out. 
Confirmation is also required before you delete 
data or settings. In all other cases Porsche 
Classic Radio Navigation saves your selection 
and applies the new settings as soon as you have 
activated the particular control element, without 
requesting confirmation from you.

Button
Touch a button to activate a func-
tion, open a new page or set a 
parameter.
		Touch it once.

Button with value
Some buttons show the current 
value of a field or a setting. Touch 
the button to change the value. After 
the change, the new value appears 
on the button.
		Touch it once.

Symbol
Shows status information. Many 
symbols are also buttons.
		 Touch it once. 



Introduction to the control elements 7

E
N

FR

List
If several options are available for selection, 
these will be shown in a list.
	 	Touch anywhere on the list and move it up or 

doZn Zith your finger. The list Zill slide faster 
or more slowly depending on how fast you 
move your finger, just a little or all the Zay to 
the end. Optionally, you can scroll with  and 

 and touch the desired value.

Option button
If only a few options are available for selection, 
in some circumstances option buttons will be 
used instead of lists. Only one value can be 
selected.
	  Touch one of the buttons to select a new 

value.

Switch
When there are only two settings, one button 
shows whether the function is active.
	 	Touch it to turn the sZitch on or off.

Slider
If a function can be set to different 
values within a range, Porsche Clas-
sic Radio Navigation shows a slider 
on Zhich you can read and define 
the value.
		 Shift the handle to move the 

slider to its new position.
		 Touch the slider at the point 

where the handle should ap-
pear; it jumps there immedi-
ately.
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Virtual keyboard
Alphabetic and alpha-numeric keyboards on 
which you can enter letters and numbers. Every 
key is a button on the touchscreen.

Using the keyboards
You only need to enter letters and numbers 
when absolutely necessary. You can type with 
your fingers on the full-screen Neyboards and 
switch between various keyboard layouts; for 
example between German, English and numeric. 
You can also use the right-hand knob  to 
select symbols on the keyboard.

Correcting input
Delete unwanted characters as follows.
		 Touch the button and hold it down to 

delete some characters or even the 
entire input line.

Entering a space
Enter a space, for example betZeen first 
names and last names or in road names 
consisting of several words.
		 Touch this button at the bottom center 

of the screen.

Entering upper and lower case
:hen entering text, the first character Zill 
be in upper case; the remaining text will 
then continue in lower case. 
		 Touch the button to enter an upper-

case letter. If you touch it twice, the 
Caps Lock key is activated. Touch 
it once more to activate lower case 
again.

Entering numbers and symbols
		 Touch 123 to switch to a keyboard with 

numbers and special characters.

Terminating keyboard input (select the 
search result suggested)

		 Touch this button.

Terminating keyboard input (open the list 
of search results)

		 Touch Results.

Terminating keyboard input (save your 
input)

		 Touch Done.

Cancelling keyboard input (return to 
previous page) 

		 Press BACK.

Multi-touch on the screen
Normally you only need to touch the screen 
once. However, some useful functions can only 
be called up Zith a combination of finger move-
ments. The following actions exist:

Tap and hold display

 

Touch the following buttons and hold them 
down to access the following special 
functions:
		 Tapping and holding on keyboards: 

This allows you to quickly delete 
several characters.

		 Touch and hold the arrows in long 
lists: You can scroll continuously.

Hand movements (hold & drag)
You only need to hold and drag the display in the 
following cases:
		 To shift the pointer on a slider.
		 To review a list: Touch anywhere on the list 

and move it up or doZn Zith your finger. The 
list will slide faster or more slowly depend-
ing on hoZ fast you move your finger, just a 
little or all the way to the end.

		 To slide the map in view mode: Touch the 
map and move it in the desired direction.
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Map display
Navigating on the map
The map display is the most frequently used pro-
gram page in Porsche Classic Radio Navigation. 
This map shows the current position (red arrow), 
the recommended route (an orange line) and 
the surrounding map area. If there is no GPS 
position, the position arrow is transparent and 
shows your last known position. On the top left 
you see colored points surrounding a satellite 
symbol. The more green points are visible, the 
earlier a valid GPS position will be determined.

If a GPS position is available, the position arrow 
appears in color and now shows your current 
position.

There are data fields on the screen. During 
navigation, route information will be shown on 
the display. There are tZo data fields in the loZer 
right corner: Distance and Time Left. You can 
change the data fields that Zill be shoZn in the 
map display in the settings for visual instructions. 
The folloZing data fields are available:

Indicates the distance you still 
need to travel on the route before 
you reach your final destination or 
your next interim destination.
Based on the data for the remain-
ing road sections, shows how long 
you require to reach your final 
destination or the next interim 
destination on your route.
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Based on the data for the remain-
ing road sections, shows your 
predicted arrival time at your final 
destination or the next interim 
destination on your route.

Position pointer
Position arrow and "Lock-on-road"
When your GPS position is known, Porsche Clas-
sic Radio Navigation marks your current position 
with an arrow. This pointer is a red arrow. When 
there are roads close by, it Zill be fixed on the 
nearest road to suppress GPS position errors 
and the symbol direction will be aligned with the 
road. 
 
Selected point (cursor) and selected object 
on the map
You can mark a point on the map as follows:
		 During navigation, touch the map to open 

edit mode. 
		 Touch the map again to select a point.
		 In the menu, touch Find on map in the map. 
		 When a map position is selected, the cursor 

appears at the marked point on the map. 
The cursor appears as a bright red point, 
which is readily visible at every scale.

You can use the cursor position as a route 
destination, search for Places nearby or save 
it in your address book. Some objects on the 
map can also be selected. When you touch the 
symbol of a Place or warning point on the map, 
this object will be selected (surrounded by a red 
circle) and you can call up information about it 
or use it as a route point.

Objects on the map
Roads
In Porsche Classic Radio Navigation, roads 
resemble those on printed maps. Their color 
and width show how important the road is: This 
allows you to easily distinguish a highway from a 
smaller road.

Turn-off preview and next road
When navigating on a route, the top of the map 
display will show information about the next 
event on your route (driving maneuver) and the 
next road or the next city/town.
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The next driving maneuver is shoZn in a field 
on the top left. You see both the type of event 
(turning, roundabout, leaving the highway, etc.) 
as well as its distance from the current GPS 
position. If a second driving maneuver follows 
shortly after the first, the type of the next 
maneuver will be shown as a smaller symbol. If 
not, only the next driving maneuver is shown. 

Most of these symbols are very easy to under-
stand. The following overview shows some of the 
most common events on the route. The same 
symbols are used in both fields:

Left turn

Right turn

Turn around

Gentle right turn

Sharp left turn

Keep left 

Go straight on at the junction

Turn right at roundabout, 3rd exit (next 
driving maneuver) 

Coming to roundabout (next driving 
maneuver but one)

Driving on to highway

Leaving highway

Driving on to ferry

Leaving ferry

Approaching a waypoint

Approaching your destination

Lane information and traffic signs
When navigating on multi-lane roads, it is impor-
tant to drive in the correct lane in order to be 
able to follow the recommended route correct-
ly. If no lane information is saved in the map, 
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation shows the 
lanes and the relevant direction of movement 
with small arrows at the bottom of the map. 
The highlighted arrows show the lanes you must 
stay within. If additional information is available, 
the arroZs Zill be replaced by traffic signs. The 
signs are shown at the top of the map. The color 
and appearance of the signs resembles that of 
real traffic signs that Zould be placed above 
or at the side of the road. They show possible 
destinations and the number of the road the 
path concerned leads to. In driving mode (with-
out recommended route) all signs look similar. 
During navigation, only signs that lead you to 
the recommended path or paths will be shown in 
bright colors; all others are darker.
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To hide the current shoZn traffic signs, simply 
touch one of the signs. The normal map display 
Zill be shoZn again until neZ traffic sign data is 
received.

Junction overview
When you are approaching a highway exit or a 
complicated junction and appropriate information 
is available, the map will be replaced by a 3D view 
of the junction. The lanes you must stay within will 
be marked with arrows. If available, traffic signs 
will sometimes be shown. Simply touch the image 
to hide the junction that is displayed and return to 
the map display. 

Types of 3D object
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation supports the 
following types of 3D object: 

		  3D terrain 
The 3D terrain data shows you changes in 
the terrain or sea level when viewing the map 
in 2D. It is used when tracing the route in 
3D during navigation. On the 3D map, hills 
and mountains are shown in the background, 
while on the 2D map they are shown in color 
and with shading.

		 Flyovers
Complex junctions and roads that are raised 
above other roads (e.g. overpasses and 
bridges) will be shown in 3D.

		 3D Landmarks
2rientation points are artificial representa-
tions of conspicuous or well-known objects 
in 3D.

		 3D buildings
These are 3D block graphics of the complete 
building data of a city. They reproduce the 
actual size of the buildings and their position 
on the map.

Elements of the active route
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation illustrates the 
route in the following way:

		 Current GPS position and start point
This symbol shows your current 
position on the map. When there are 
roads nearby, the symbol Zill be fixed 
to the nearest road. If the GPS position 
is available, the route starts with the 
current position. If there is no valid GPS 
position, Porsche Classic Radio Naviga-
tion uses the last known GPS position 
as a start point.

		Waypoint (interim destination)
An interim stop on the route, before 
you reach your final destination.

		Destination (end point)
The final destination of your route.
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	Route color
Thanks to its color (orange), the route is 
always easy to see on the map, in both the 
daytime color profile and in night mode.


	

		Roads excluded from the navigation
You can determine whether you want to 
use or avoid specific road types. If it is 
not possible for Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation to avoid these roads, they will 
be incorporated into the route planning and 
shown in a different color (red) from the rest 
of the route. Changing the map

During navigation, touch anywhere on the 
map to see it in more detail. The map then 
no longer follows your current position and 
the symbol (press symbol) will appear at the 
center of the screen. In this mode you can 
view the map, zoom in and out of it with the 
right-hand knob  and select a point on 
the map by touching the screen (the cursor 
will then be shown at the marked point).

Moving the map by dragging & holding it
You can slide the map in any direction: 
		 Touch the map and hold it down to move it in 

the desired direction Zith your finger.

Zoom in and out
You can set the scale at which the map 
should be shown on the screen. Rotate 
the right-hand knob left or right to zoom 
in and out of the map. Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation uses the highest quality 
vector maps so the map can always be 
vieZed Zith optimized content at different 
scales. Street names and other text items 
will always be shown in the same font size 
and never upside down, and you see only 
as many streets and objects as necessary. 
On the 3D map there is a maximum value 
for changing the scale. When you zoom 
out beyond that, the software switches to 
2D mode.



14 Introduction to the control elements  

Additional options
Press the right-hand knob to open a list 
with additional functions. For example, 
you can save the current position in your 
Favorites or search around the cursor for 
special destinations.

Select a destination
Touch the button Next to select 
the cursor as your new destination. 
Touch New Route to select this lo-
cation as your destination. The route 
will be calculated automatically.

Return to normal navigation
Press BACK to go back to the 
original position, so the map again 
shows your current GPS position. 
The buttons for changing the map 
will disappear and navigation will 
continue.

Navigation menu 
From the navigation menu (NAVI) you can ac-
cess all areas of Porsche Classic Radio Naviga-
tion. You have the following options:

Touch Find to define your destina-
tion by entering an address or se-
lecting a Place, a point on the map 
or one of your Favorites. You can 
also select one of your most recent 
destinations from the History. 
Touch My Route to bring up the 
query alternative routes, edit the 
route, show the route overview, 
avoid roads or bring up the itinerary.

In the Navigation menu, touch 
Cancel Route and again Cancel 
Route. The active route, along 
with all interim destinations, will be 
deleted.
Touch Settings to adapt the func-
tioning of your navigation software 
to your individual requirements.
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Navigation on the road
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Navigation on the road
If you are using Porsche Classic Radio Naviga-
tion for the first time, the software calculates 
your route based on the road network stored 
in the included high-quality vector maps. If you 
want to navigate a route right away, you can 
define the destination and start navigation at 
the same time (normal navigation). You can plan 
routes with several destinations. Define the 
first destination. Select a second destination 
and insert it in your route to create a route with 
multiple destinations. You can add any number 
of destinations to your route. 

Selecting a route's destination
The softZare offers you various Zays of select-
ing your destination:
		 Enter an address or part of it, for example a 

street name without a house number or the 
names of two intersecting streets.

		 Enter an address via a postcode. In this way 
you do not need to select the name of the 
city/town.

		 Selecting a saved Place as a destination.
		 Select a point on the map with the function 

Find on Map.
		 Use a previously saved Favorite.
		 Select a location from the list of most 

recent destinations.

Enter an address or part of one
If you know at least part of an address, this is 
the fastest way of setting your route's destina-
tion. 2n this page you can find an address by 
entering the following:
		 Exact address including house number
		 City or town center
		 Junction
		 Center of a street
		 One of the above items of information 

(regardless of which), when you search for 
the postcode first Entering an address

Proceed as follows to enter an address as your 
destination:
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. Touch the following buttons 
in the navigation menu: Find, 
Find Address. 

3.  By default, Porsche Classic Radio Navigation 
suggests the country and the city/town where 
you are located.

If needed, touch Country 
and enter the first letters of 
the country's name using the 
keyboard and select a country 
from the list.
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4.  Select a new city or town:
		Touch Town.
		Start to type in the name of the 

city/town using the keyboard. 
		<ou can find the city or toZn you 

are searching for as follows:
-		 The most likely results will 

always be shown in the input 
field. 

-		 Touch this button to make a 
selection.

-		  If it is not the name desired, 
the names matching the 
character sequence will be 
shown in a list once you have 
entered a few letters (touch 
Results to bring up the list 
of results before it is shown 
automatically). Select the 
city/town from the list.

5. Enter the street name:
		Touch Street.
 		Start to type in the street name 

using the keyboard.
		<ou can find the street you are 

looking for as follows:
-		 The best-matching street 

name will always be shown in 
the input field.

-		 Touch this button to make a 
selection.
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-		  If it is not the name desired, 
the names matching the 
character sequence will be 
shown in a list once you have 
entered a few letters (touch 
Results to bring up the list 
of results before it is shown 
automatically). Select the 
street from a list.

6. Enter the house number:
			Touch House Number.
			Enter the house number using 

the keyboard.
			To enter letters please touch 

ABC. 
		 Touch Done to terminate input 

of the address (if the house 
number indicated cannot be 
found, the center of the road 
will be selected as a destina-
tion).

7. Touch New Route to select 
this location as your destina-
tion.

Selecting the center of a street as 
a destination
If no house number is available, you can navi-
gate to the center of a street:
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. In the navigation menu, 
touch the buttons Find, 
Find Address. 

3.  If necessary, change the country and the 
city/town as previously described.
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4. Enter the road name:

 

			Touch Street.
			Start to type in the street name 

using the keyboard.
			<ou can find the street you are 

looking for as follows:
-		 The best-matching street 

name will always be shown 
in the input field.

-		 Touch this button to make 
a selection. 

-		 If it is not the name desired, 
the names matching the 
character sequence will be 
shown in a list once you 
have entered a few letters  
(touch Results to bring 
up the results list before 
it is shown automatically). 
Select the street from the 
list. 

5. Touch Select Street, instead 
of entering the house number. 
The center of the street will be 
selected as a destination.

6. Touch New Route to select this 
location as your destination.

Selecting a junction as a destination
Proceed as follows to enter an address as your 
destination:
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. In the navigation menu, touch 
Find, Find Address.

3.  If necessary, change the country and the 
city/town as previously described.
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4. Enter the street name:
			Touch Street.
		 Start to type in the street name 

using the keyboard. 
		 <ou can find the street you are 

looking for as follows:
-			The best-matching street 

name will always be shown 
in the input field.

-			Touch this button to make a 
selection.

-			If it is not the name desired, 
the names matching the 
character sequence will be 
shown in a list once you 
have entered a few letters 
(touch Results to bring up 
the list of results before it is 
shown automatically). Select 
the street from the list.

5. Enter the name of the intersecting street:
		 Touch Intersecting Street.

-			If there are only a few inter-
secting streets, these will be 
listed immediately.

-			If the street is longer, a 
keyboard appears on the 
display. Start to type in the 
name of the intersecting 
street using the keyboard. 
As soon as all the street 
names matching your input 
fit on one page, the list Zill 
be shown automatically. 
Make your selection from 
the list.

6. Touch New Route to select this 
location as your destination.
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Selecting the center of a city/town as a 
destination
The city/town center is not the geographic center 
point of a city/town, but rather a place chosen 
by the developers of the map. In a small city or 
village, it is normally the most important crossing; 
in larger cities one of the most important cross-
ings.
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. In the navigation menu, touch 
Find, Find Address.

3.   If necessary, change the country as previ-
ously described.

4.  Select a new city or town:
		 Touch Town.
		 Start to type in the name of the 

city/town using the keyboard.
		 <ou can find the city or toZn 

you are searching for as fol-
lows: 
-			The most likely results will 

always be shown in the input 
field. 

-			Touch this button to make a 
selection.

-			If it is not the name desired, 
the names matching the 
character sequence will be 
shown in a list once you 
have entered a few letters 
(touch Results to bring up 
the list of results before it is 
shown automatically). Select 
the city/town from the list.

5. Touch Select Town instead of 
entering the name of the street. 
The center of the city or town 
displayed will then be selected 
as the destination of your route.

6. Touch New Route to select this 
location as your 
destination.
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Entering an address via a postcode
All of the address searches listed can also be 
performed by entering the postcode instead of 
the name of the city/town. Here is an example 
with a complete address:
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. In the navigation menu, touch 
Find, Find Address.

3.   If necessary, change the country as previ-
ously described.

4.   Select a new city/town using the postcode.
 Touch Town.





Touch 123.
Start to type in the postcode of 
the city/town using the keyboard.

 If the desired postcode is not 
shown, you can open the list of 
search results by touching Re-
sults. Select the postcode from 
the list.

5. Enter the street name:
			Touch Street.
			Start to type in the street name 

using the keyboard.
			<ou can find the street you are 

looking for as follows:
-		  The best-matching street 

name will always be shown in 
the input field. 

-		  Touch this button to make a 
selection.

-		  If it is not the name desired, 
the names matching the 
character sequence will be 
shown in a list once you have 
entered a few letters (touch 
Results to bring up the list 
of results before it is shown 
automatically). Select the 
street from the list.
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6.  Enter the house number:
			Touch House Number.
			Enter the house number using 

the keyboard. (To enter letters 
please touch ABC. 

			Touch Done to terminate ad-
dress input. (If the house number 
indicated cannot be found, the 
center of the street will be select-
ed as a destination.)

7. Touch New Route to select this 
location as your destination.

Tips on how to enter addresses quickly
If you enter the name of a city/town or a street:

		 Only letters contained in the 
possible search results will 
be shown on the keyboard. All 
other letters are inactive.

		 During the input, the best-
matching search result will 
always be shown in the input 
field. :hen the suggested result 
is correct, you can select it with 
this button.

		 Touch Results after you have 
entered a few letters to list 
those entries that contain the 
characters indicated.

	 		 <ou can find a junction more 
quickly as follows:
 First look for the street with 
the more unusual or atypical 
name; you will have to enter 
feZer letters to find it. If one of 
the streets is shorter, look for 
that street first. Then you can 
find the second street more 
quickly.

 

 		 You can also search for street 
names as well as the type of 
street. When the same word is 
contained in several names, for 
example followed by "Street", 
"Lane" and "Place", you will 
get your search results faster 
if you enter the first letters of 
the street type. For example, 
searching for "Wi P" gives 
Winchester Place and ignores 
all Winchester Lanes and Win-
chester Streets.

 		 You can also search within 
postcodes. As postcodes 
usually consist of just a few 
characters, this method is 
usually faster than entering the 
name of the city or town.
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Selecting the destination from the Places
You can select your destination from the Places 
saved in Porsche Classic Radio Navigation. On 
this page you can search for the Place in various 
ways:
		 :ith quicN search you can quicNly find the 

Places nearby by entering their names.
		 Using the default search, you can find the 

most commonly sought types of Places with 
just a few touches of the screen.

		 <ou can find a Place based on a category.
Quick search for a Place
:ith quicN search you can quicNly find a Place by 
entering its name. The search will always be car-
ried out along the recommended route, if there 
is one. If no destination has been defined, the 
search will be performed around your current 
location.
1.   Bring up quick search.

If the navigation menu is open, 
touch Find and then Find 
Places and then Quick Search 
Along Route. 

2.   Start to type in the name of the Place using 
the keyboard.

3. After entering a few letters, 
touch Results to open the list 
of Places whose names contain 
the sequence of characters 
indicated.

4.   If appropriate, review the list and touch one of 
the entries. A full screen map will appear with 
the selected point at its center. The name and 
address of the Place are shown at the top of 
the screen.

5. 			If necessary, touch some-
where else on the map to 
change your destination. 
The cursor will be shown at 
the new position. 

			Touch Next to confirm the 
destination or press BACK 
to select another destina-
tion.

6. Touch New Route to select this 
location as your destination.
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Searching for a Place in the default 
categories
Using the default search, you can quicNly find 
the most commonly sought types of Place.
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. Touch the following buttons 
in the navigation menu: Find, 
Find Places.

3.   The default search categories will be shown:
		Petrol Station Along Route

-    If there is an active route, 
a search for petrol stations 
will be made along the 
route.

-    If there is no active route (no 
destination was selected), 
a search will be made in 
the vicinity of your current 
position.

-    If your current position 
is also not available (no 
GPS signal), a search will 
be made around the last 
position.

		Parking At My Destination
-    If there is an active route, a 

search for car parks will be 
made around your route's 
destination.

-    If there is no active route (no 
destination was selected), 
a search will be made in 
the vicinity of your current 
position.

-    If your current position 
is also not available (no 
GPS signal), a search will 
be made around the last 
position.

		Restaurant Along Route
-    If there is an active route, a 

search for restaurants will 
be made around your route's 
destination.

-    If there is no active route (no 
destination was selected), 
a search will be made in 
the vicinity of your current 
position.

-    If your current position is 
also not available (no GPS 
signal), a search will be 
made around the last known 
position.

			Accommodation At My 
Destination
-    If there is an active route, 

a search for overnight 
accommodation will be 
made around your route's 
destination.

-    If there is no active route (no 
destination was selected), 
a search will be made in 
the vicinity of your current 
position.

-    If your current position is 
also not available (no GPS 
signal), a search will be 
made around the last known 
position.
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4.   Touch one of the buttons in the quick search 
to immediately receive a list with special 
destinations.

5.   If appropriate, review the list and touch one of 
the entries. 

6.  A full screen map will appear with the selected 
point at its center. 

			If necessary, touch some-
where else on the map to 
change your destination. 
The cursor will be shown at 
the new position. 

			Touch Next to confirm the 
destination or press BACK 
to select another destina-
tion.

7. Touch New Route to select this 
location as your destination.

Searching for a special destination based 
on its category
You look through the categories and subcatego-
ries for the special destination desired.
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu. 

2. Touch the following buttons 
in the navigation menu: Find, 
Find Places.

3. Touch the following buttons in 
the navigation menu: Custom 
Search.

4.   Select the area in which the search for the 
Place should be performed:

			Touch In a Town to search for 
a Place in your selected city or 
town. (The results list will be 
sorted according to distance 
from the center of the selected 
city/location.)

			With Around Last Known 
Position you can perform a 
search around your current 
position. If this is not available, 
a search will be made close to 
your last known position (The 
results list be sorted according 
to the distance of the locations 
from this position).
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			Touch Along Route to search 
along the active route and not 
around a specific point. This 
function is useful if you want 
to find an interim stop for later 
- for example petrol stations or 
restaurants that require only a 
small deviation from your route 
(the results list will be sorted ac-
cording to the detour required).

			Around Destination you can 
search for a Place around the 
destination of the active route 
(The results lists will be sorted 
according to distance of the 
locations from your destination).

5. If you have selected In a Town, 
you must define the city�toZn 
where the search should be 
made.

6. Touch Select to select the 
city/town.

7. Select one of the main 
categories with Places (e.g. 
Accommodation) or touch List 
All Places to show all Places 
around the selected point or 
along the route.
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8. Select one of the subcategories 

with Places (e.g. Hotel or Motel) 
or touch List All Places to 
show all Places in the selected 
main category around the 
marked point or along the 
route.

9. Sometimes a list of marks in the 
selected Place subcategories 
will be shown. Select a mark or 
touch List All Places to show all 
Places in the selected subcate-
gory around the marked point or 
along the route.

 
10.  Finally, the results will be shown in a list.
11.  If appropriate, review the list and touch one of 

the entries. 
12.  A full screen map will appear with the selected 

point at its center. 




If necessary, touch some-
where else on the map to 
change your destination. 
The cursor will be shown at 
the new position. 
Touch Next to confirm the 
destination or press BACK 
to select another destina-
tion.

13. Touch New Route to select this 
location as your destination.
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Selecting a point on the map as 
a destination
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. Touch the following buttons in 
the navigation menu:
Find, Find On Map

3.   Locate your destination on the map: Move, 
zoom in and out of the map as needed.

4. Touch the point you want to 
select as your destination. The 
cursor appears at this point.

5. Touch Select to select the cur-
sor as your destination.

6. Touch New Route to select 
this location as your destina-
tion.

Selecting the destination from the 
Favorites
You can select a location you have already saved 
in your Favorites as the destination.
1. Open the list of Favorites:

If the navigation menu is open, 
touch Find.

2.

3.

4.

Touch Favorites. Your list of 
Favorites will be shown.
Touch the Favorite you want 
to select as your destination. 
Move the list down to see the 
whole thing, if needed.
Touch Route Planning and 
New Route to select this loca-
tion as your destination.
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Selecting a destination from the History
The locations you have previously selected as 
destinations will be saved in the latest destina-
tions.
1. If the navigation menu is open, 

touch Find and then History.

2.  The list of latest destinations will be called up. 
Based on your earlier routes, the intelligent 
history suggests three destinations on the 
first page (the most likely destinations). The 
remaining destinations are ordered accord-
ing to the time you last selected them. Move 
the list down to see earlier destinations, if 
needed.

3. Select a destination from the list.
4. Touch Route Planning and 

New Route to select this loca-
tion as your destination.

Build a route from the list of destinations 
(Create Route)
In the My Route menu you can also create a 
route by adding the destinations one after another 
(if there was not already created a route).
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. In the navigation menu, touch 
My Route.

3.  Touch Create Route.

4.  There is only one entry in the list of route 
points: the route's start point, normally the 
current GPS position.

5. Touch + to select your destina-
tion.

6.  The destination menu opens and you select 
the route destination exactly as described in 
the previous sections.

7.  After selecting the new destination, a list will 
again be shown.

8.

9.

Touch the position where you 
want to insert the new route 
point, then + and repeat the 
previous steps to add further 
destinations.
Touch Go after you have added 
all route points, in order to 
calculate the route.
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Showing the entire route on the 
map
It is very easy to get an overview of the active 
route on the map. Proceed as follows:
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. In the navigation menu, touch 
My Route.

3. Touch Overview. The full length 
of the active route will be shown 
on the map. Bringing up route-related 

functions
When using Porsche Classic Radio Navigation, 
you can access various route-related functions.
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. In the navigation menu, touch 
My Route.

3.  On this page you have the following options: 
 Touch Route Alternatives to 

list all alternative routes.
 Touch Edit Route to edit the 

route: You can add or delete 
destinations and alter their 
sequence. <ou can also define 
a start point for your route that 
is different from your current 
location. This function can be 
used to plan a route for later 
and save it.

 Touch Overview to show the 
entire route on the map.

 Touch Avoidances to avoid part 
of the route.

 Touch Itinerary to see a detai-
led plan of the active route.

 Touch BACK to return to the 
navigation menu.
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Changing the route
If you have already started Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation, there are various ways of changing 
the active route. Some of these options will be 
described in the following sections.

Selecting new destination with existing 
route: New route, waypoint or final 
destination
If there is already a recommended route and 
you select a new destination as previously de-
scribed, the application asks whether you want 
to create a new route or insert a new waypoint 
(interim destination) into the route or want to 
add the just selected destination to the end of 
the current route.
 Touch New Route to plan a 

new route to the just selected 
location. The previous destina-
tion and the waypoint(s) will be 
deleted.

 Touch Waypoint to insert the 
just selected location into your 
route as an interim destination. 
The other destinations on your 
route will be maintained. Note: 
The new waypoint will be insert-
ed into the list of destinations at 
the position that gives the best 
possible route.  You can use the 
"Change Route" function to set 
the position at which a waypoint 
should be inserted.

 Touch Final Destination to add 
the just selected destination to 
the end of the route. The other 
destinations on your route will 
be maintained. The previous 
final destination is noZ the last 
waypoint.

Edit the list of destinations (Edit Route)
You can edit the route by changing the list of des-
tinations. Destinations can be added or removed.
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. In the navigation menu, touch 
My Route.

3. Touch Edit Route.

4. You have the following options:




Touch + to add a new destina-
tion.
Touch the name of the interim 
destination or destination 
you want to delete, and then 
Delete, to remove it from the 
list.
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Shows your current position (if a 
GPS position is available) or the 
last known position (if there is no 
valid GPS position).

Pausing the active route
You do not need to pause your active route: as 
soon as you set off again, Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation gives the speech instructions for 
your current location again.

Cancelling the active route
In the Navigation menu, touch 
Cancel Route and again Cancel 
Route. The active route, along 
with all interim destinations, will be 
cancelled.

Checking alternative routes
You can change the route settings to recalculate 
the active route with another route planning 
method. You can also compare alternative routes 
that were calculated with the same route planning 
methods. Perform the following steps:
1. If the map display is visible, 

touch the NAVI button to bring 
up the navigation menu.

2. In the navigation menu, touch 
My Route.

3. Touch Route Alternatives.

4.  You see basic information about the three 
alternative routes that were calculated with 
the selected route planning method. Touch on 
any route to show it on the map.

5. Select one of the route propos-
als and press BACK to return 
to the previous page. Porsche 
Classic Radio Navigation recal-
culates the route.

 

Change the road types used in the route 
planning
Perform the following steps to recalculate the 
active route with other settings for the road 
types used. These changes can also be made in 
Settings.

1. In the map display, press NAVI 
button and then Settings and 
Route Settings.

2.   Touch the listed road types to change the 
route. If applicable, move the list up or down 
to see all road types. You have the following 
options (the sequence is dependent on the 
selected vehicle type):

 Perhaps you need to avoid 
highways if you are driving a 
slow car or are towing another 
vehicle.
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 Period Charge roads are roads 
for the permanent use of 
which a fee must be paid, for 
example in the form of a toll 
sticker. They can be activated 
or deactivated separately from 
Per-Use Toll roads.

 Per-use Toll roads (roads sub-
ject to charge, for which a fee 
must be paid every time they 
are used) are included in Por-
sche Classic Radio Navigation 
route planning by default. If 
there is no valid GPS position, 
Porsche Classic Radio Naviga-
tion uses the last known GPS 
position as a start point.

 By default, Porsche Classic Ra-
dio Navigation includes ferries 
in the route planning. However, 
a map does not necessarily 
contain information about the 
availability of seasonal ferries. 
In addition, ferries may be 
subject to charge.

3. The route will now be recalcu-
lated. Press BACK. 

Saving a location in Favorites
You can save any location in your Favorites - the 
list of your frequently used destinations. 
1.  Select a destination as previously described. 

This could be an address, a Place, an 
arbitrary location on the map or a destination 
from the History.

2.  Once you have selected your destination, the 
page "Use position as ..." will appear.

3. Press Add to Favorites.

4. You can change the name sug-
gested for the Favorite using the 
keyboard. Touch 123 to enter 
number or special characters.

5. Press Done to save the 
Favorite.



36  



Display and settings 37

E
N

FR

Display and Settings
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Display and settings
2n the folloZing pages you Zill find a description 
of the different Porsche Classic Radio Navigation 
concepts, displays, menu pages and settings.

Concepts
Smart Zoom
			While you are following a route: When you 

approaching a turn-off, the application zooms 
in on the map and increases the view angle, 
so you can easily see the driving maneuver 
required at the next junction. If the next turn-
off is someZhat further, the map Zill zoom 
out and the viewing angle will be reduced so 
you can get a good view of the road section 
in front of you.

			When you are driving with no active route: 
Smart Zoom zooms in on the map when you 
are driving slowly and zooms out when you 
are driving fast.

Day and night screen color
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation uses different 
screen colors for day and night. 
			In day mode, the colors resemble printed 

road maps and the menus are shown in white.
			In the screen color for the night, large objects 

are tinted dark to limit the relative screen 
brightness.

 

Tunnel view
If you drive into a tunnel, the map will be 
replaced by an image of a tunnel so that you are 
not distracted by the roads and buildings in the 
open air above you. The tunnel view shown from 
above helps with your orientation. The remaining 
distance in the tunnel will also be shown. The 
normal map display returns after leaving the tun-
nel. This function can be deactivated in Settings.

Route calculation and recalculation
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation calculates the 
route based on the settings you have selected.

Route planning methods:
 Gives a fast route when you can 

drive at the permitted maximum 
speed on (almost) all roads. 
Normally the best option for fast 
and normal vehicles.

 Gives a route that has the small-
est length of all possible routes. 
This can be advantageous for 
slow vehicles.

Road types used or excluded in the route 
calculation:
	

	

	

	



40 Display and settings  

Proximity warnings
There is a special proximity warning for danger 
zones (such as schools and railway crossings). 
These warning points are already saved in 
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation. The applica-
tion can warn you if you are approaching danger 
zones such as a level crossing or a school. In 
the audio and Zarning settings you can config-
ure the different Zarning messages individually.

Types of warning message:
 Acoustic warning: When you are approach-

ing one of these points, beep sounds can be 
emitted. If desired, there is also an additional 
warning if you exceed the applicable speed 
limit before the warning point.

 Display warning: The map display shows the 
type of warning point.

The expected speed limit is available for many 
Zarning points. At these points, different 
acoustic warnings can be emitted depending on 
whether you exceed the speed limit or not.
 Only when there is excessive speed: 

The acoustic warning will only be emitted if 
you exceed the applicable speed limit.

 On approach: 
The acoustic warning will always be emitted 
when you approach one of these warning 
points. To draw your attention to the exces-
sive speed, in this case another warning 
sound will be emitted.

  It is your responsibility to ensure that the 
use of this function is legally permitted in 
the country concerned.

Warning of speed restrictions
The maps may contain information about the 
maximum speed permitted on the particular 
road sections. Porsche Classic Radio Navigation 
can warn you if you exceed the current speed 
limit. This information may be unavailable for 
your region (please ask your dealer) or may not 
always be correct for all roads on the map. The 
speed Zarning can be configured individually in 
the audio and warning settings. You can set the 
relative excess speed above which the applica-
tion triggers a warning. The following types of 
warning messages are available:
 Acoustic warning: 

If you exceed the speed limit by the indi-
cated percentage rate, a spoken warning 
will be given.

	   Display warning:  
The current speed limit will be shown on 
the map when the speed is exceeded.

<ou can also configure the softZare so that the 
speed limit sign is always shown on the map.

Settings menu
<ou can configure the program settings and 
change the behaviour of Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation. When the map display is open, press 
NAVI button and touch Settings. You have vari-
ous options in the Settings menu. Move the list 
down to see the whole thing.

You can tailor the appearance 
of the map display to your own 
purposes. Customize the map 
representation to your needs, 
select suitable screen color for day 
and night from the list, show or 
hide 3D buildings and manage your 
display settings for Place symbols 
(which Places should be shown on 
the map).
These settings determine how 
routes will be calculated. Here you 
can select the road types included 
in the route planning as well as the 
route planning methods.
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Here you can adjust the application 
sounds and change the language 
for the audio instructions. In addi-
tion, you can activate and config-
ure various warning messages.
Here you can set how the software 
should help you with various route-
related information in the map 
display during navigation.
You can customize the application 
to your language and to the meas-
urement units and time and date 
formats used in your country. You 
can also set your current time and 
select your timezone here.
You can also delete all saved data 
here and reset all factory settings 
to their defaults.
This function provides information 
about the current software state.

Map settings
You can tailor the appearance of the map dis-
play to your own purposes. Customize the map 
representation to your needs, select suitable 
screen color for day and night from the list, 
show or hide 3D buildings and manage your 
display settings for Place symbols (which Places 
should be shown on the map).
The map will always be shown on this page so 
you can see the effect of a changed setting 
immediately.

You have a choice between a 3D 
view of the map from various an-
gles, a 2D view in the direction of 
movement and a 2D view oriented 
north. In 2D mode with northern 
orientation, the map will always be 
turned so north is on top.
Here you can tailor the basic scale 
and angle to your requirements. 
Three settings are available.

If this option is selected the map 
Zill zoom out to offer you an over-
view of the surrounding area, if the 
next event on your route (driving 
maneuver) is somewhat distant. 
When you approach the event, the 
map display returns to normal.
You can switch between the screen 
color for day and night or let the 
software do it automatically for 
you, which happens a few minutes 
before dawn and a few minutes 
after sunset.
You can activate or deactivate the 
saving of track logs. A track log is 
the sequence of locations you pass 
through on your journey. 
You can choose which Places 
should be shown on the map during 
the navigation. Too many Places 
make the map unclear; therefore 
you should show as few as pos-
sible. +ere you can define various 
settings for the Place display. The 
following options are available to 
you:
			Touch the checkbox to show 

or hide the Place category 
concerned.

			Touch the name of a Place 
category to open the list of all 
subcategories.
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You can show or hide 3D Land-
marNs - artificial representations 
of conspicuous or known objects 
in 3D.

You can show or hide 3D city 
models - artificial representations 
of the buildings of a city in 3D, 
which reproduce the actual size of 
the buildings and their position on 
the map.
You can show or hide the 3D eleva-
tions of the surrounding terrain.

Route settings
These settings determine how routes will be 
calculated.

The route calculation can be 
optimized by changing the route 
planning methods for different situ-
ations or vehicles. More detailed 
information can be found below.

To tailor the route to your personal require-
ments, you can also set which road types should 
be taken into account or ignored by the route 
planning when possible. If you exclude a road 
type, that becomes your preferred option. It 
does not mean, however, that it will be observed 
in every case. If your destination can only be 
reached on an excluded road, it will be included 
in the route calculation, but only as far as 
necessary. In the list of road types you see in 
how many segments this road type occurs in the 
current route and for what distance.

Perhaps you need to avoid high-
ways if you are driving a slow car 
or are towing another vehicle.
Period Charge roads are roads for 
the permanent use of which a fee 
must be paid, for example in the 
form of a toll sticker. They can be 
activated or deactivated separately 
from Per-use Toll Roads.
Per-use Toll Road (roads subject 
to charge, for which a fee must be 
paid every time they are used) are 
included in the Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation route planning 
by default. If there is no valid GPS 
position, Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation uses the last known 
GPS position as a start point.
By default, Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation includes ferries in the 
route planning. However, a map 
does not necessarily contain 
information about the availability of 
seasonal ferries. In addition, ferries 
may be subject to charge.

Available route planning methods
Gives a fast route when you can 
drive at the permitted maximum 
speed on (almost) all roads. Nor-
mally the best option for fast and 
normal vehicles.

Gives a short route that minimizes 
the distance to be travelled. This 
can be advantageous for slow 
vehicles. If you are looking for a 
short route regardless of speed, 
this calculation type is not usually 
suitable for normal vehicles.



Display and settings 43

E
N

FR

Audio and warnings
Here you can adjust the application sounds and 
change the language for the audio instructions. 
In addition, you can activate and configure vari-
ous warning messages.

Touch them to adjust the volume 
of the different application sounds. 
The individual sounds and speech 
messages and the associated 
control elements will be shown on 
a new page. More detailed informa-
tion can be found below.

You can control the volume of the following 
sounds and speech messages:

This control changes the volume of 
the speech instructions.
<ou can sZitch off the ding sound 
before a speech message or chan-
ge its volume.
This control changes the volume of 
the non-verbal warning sounds (beep 
sounds).
Keytones are acoustic signals 
triggered when operating device 
buttons or the touchscreen. This 
control changes the volume of the 
keytones.
This switch can mute the audio out-
put. The control becomes inactive. 
Touch it once more to reactivate 
the volume control.

This button shows the current pro-
file for the Voice Language. Touch 
it to select another profile from 
the list of available languages and 
speakers. Touch on any language 
to hear an audio example.
After selecting the spoken language, 
simply press the BACK button.
		Real voice: These previously 

recorded messages can only give 
you basic information about turn-
offs and distances.

In addition, you can select whether 
you want to be made aware of more 
distant driving maneuvers or only 
upcoming turn-offs.

This button alloZs you to define hoZ 
detailed the speech instructions 
should be, i.e. how much should be 
said and how often.

The maps may contain information 
about the maximum speed permit-
ted on the particular road sections. 
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation 
can warn you if you exceed the cur-
rent speed limit. This information 
may be unavailable for your region 
(please ask your dealer) or may not 
always be correct for all roads on 
the map. <ou can configure here 
whether you want to receive visual 
and/or acoustic warning messages 
or not. You can use the slider to 
set the relative excess speed 
above which the application trig-
gers a warning. The following types 
of warning messages are available:
	 	Acoustic warning: 

If you exceed the speed limit 
by the indicated percentage 
rate, a spoken warning will be 
given.

	 	Display warning: 
The current speed limit will be 
shown on the map when the 
speed is exceeded.	 		

  The real speed limits are always decisive, 
not the information in the navigation system.
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The maps may contain warning 
information for the driver that is 
shoZn in the form of traffic signs 
on the screen. Touch this button 
to sZitch on or off the Zarning for 
these road sections (e.g. dangers, 
sharp curves). For every category 
of Zarning sign, you can define the 
type of warning (sound or display) 
and the distance from the danger 
point at which the warning should 
be triggered.

Settings for visual instructions
Here you can set how the software should help 
you with various route-related information in the 
map display during navigation.

The data fields in the corner of 
the map display can be configured 
individually. Touch this button and 
select the desired values. You can 
shoZ information about your final 
destination or the next interim 
destination on the route.
If appropriate data is available, 
lane information will be shown at 
the top of the map, which looks 
similar to real traffic signs on the 
road. You can optionally switch this 
function on or off.

When you are approaching a high-
way exit or a complicated junction 
and appropriate information is 
available, the map will be replaced 
by a 3D view of the junction. You 
can choose whether to activate 
this function or whether you want 
to see the map throughout the 
entire navigation.

When you drive into a tunnel, the 
roads and buildings above you in 
the open air can be distracting. 
This function shows the image of a 
tunnel instead of the map. A view 
of the tunnel from above and the 
remaining stretch of road in the 
tunnel will also be shown.

Regional settings
You can customize the application to your 
language and to the measurement units and 
time and date formats used in your country. You 
can also set your current time and select your 
timezone here.

This button shows the language the 
program is currently using for the 
user interface. Touch it to select 
another language from the list of 
available languages. When you 
change this setting the applica-
tion will be restarted. You need to 
confirm this first.
+ere you can define the measure-
ment units used by the application 
for distances. With many lan-
guages it may be that the Porsche 
Classic Radio Navigation speech 
instructions do not support all units 
listed. You can switch between the 
12-hour and 24-hour time format 
and various international formats 
for the date display. You can also 
select other country-specific units 
for displaying various values in the 
application.

The time zone will be taken from 
the map data by default and 
adapted to your current location. 
Here you can manually enter the 
time zone and summer time.
Keyboard Layout allows the 
keyboard to be adapted to regional 
circumstances.

System information
This function provides information 
about the current software state.

Reset to defaults
You can also delete all saved data 
here and reset all factory settings 
to their defaults.
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Numéro d´article : 911.642.002.00 

FCC ID : 2AD6S
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des 
règles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis 
aux conditions suivantes :
(1) l‘appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
(2)  l‘utilisateur de l‘appareil doit accepter tout 

brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si 
le brouillage est susceptible d‘en compro-
mettre le fonctionnement.

IC ID : 20577-001
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes d’exemp-
tion de licence RSS d’Industry Canada. L‘exploita-
tion est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) l‘appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
(2)  l‘utilisateur de l‘appareil doit accepter tout 

brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si 
le brouillage est susceptible d‘en compro-
mettre le fonctionnement.

DID : D028775

Version 1.0 du mode d’emploi du système de 
navigation radio Porsche Classic (PCRN,  
numéro d´article : 91164529100). 

Tous les programmes et noms de produits cités 
dans le présent document peuvent être des 
marques déposées des fabricants concernés et 
ne doivent pas être utilisés à des fins commer-
ciales ou à toute autre fin. Aucune partie de cette 
documentation ne peut être reproduite ou trans-
mise, à quelque fin que ce soit, sans l’autorisation 
écrite expresse de Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche 
Aktiengesellschaft, quels que soient la manière ou 
les moyens utilisés, électroniques ou mécaniques. 
Tous droits réservés. 

Mentions légales
Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche Aktiengesellschaft
Porscheplatz 1
70435 Stuttgart
Internet : www.porsche.com/classic

Documentation de bord
Conservez la documentation de bord et trans-
mettez-la au nouveau propriétaire à la vente du 
véhicule. 

Équipement
Sous réserve de différences d’équipement et de 
techniques par rapport aux illustrations et des-
criptions en raison du développement permanent 
des systèmes et des différences juridiques entre 
les pays. Les variantes d’équipement ne sont pas 
systématiquement de série. 

Assistance technique
En cas de questions, veuillez vous adresser au 
centre Porsche le plus proche.

Consignes de sécurité dans les 
instructions d’utilisation
Différents types de consignes de sécurité sont 
utilisés dans cette notice d’utilisation. 

Risque de blessures graves voire mortelles. Le 
non-respect des consignes de sécurité de la 
catégorie « Avertissement » peut entraîner des 
blessures graves ou la mort.

  Informations complémentaires, conseils,  
à respecter.
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Merci d'avoir choisi le système de navigation 
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation. Vous pouvez 
utiliser dès à présent le système Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation. Ce document contient un 
descriptif détaillé du logiciel de navigation. Bien 
qu'il soit facile de se familiariser avec le système 
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation au cours 
de son utilisation, nous vous recommandons 
cependant de lire attentivement ce manuel pour 
prendre connaissance des différentes pages 
de programme et fonctions. Le PCRN (Porsche 
Classic Radio-Navigationssystem) est l'unité de 
commande centralisée pour la radio, les fonctions 
média, l'iPod®, les sources audio externes, 
les réglages son, la navigation et la téléphonie 
Bluetooth®. Afin de ne pas vous mettre en danger, 
vous ou toute autre personne, lors de l'utilisation 
de votre PCRN ou encore afin de ne pas endom-
mager le dispositif, respectez les points suivants :

Risque d'accident. Vous risquez de perdre 
le contrôle du véhicule si vous vous laissez 
distraire.
  Manipulez votre PCRN uniquement si la 

sécurité au volant n'est pas entravée et si le 
trafic le permet. En cas de doute, garez-vous 
et manipulez le PCRN lorsque le véhicule est 
immobilisé.

Risque d'accident. Le système de navigation 
sert explicitement à assister le conducteur 
et donne une proposition d'itinéraire. Vous 
restez responsable de l'appréciation de la 
situation de trafic et du respect des règles 
du code de la route ainsi que des autres 
dispositions applicables et adopterez une 
comportement adapté. En tant que conduc-
teur, il vous incombe d'évaluer les situations 
de trafic. Vous restez seul responsable de la 
maîtrise de votre véhicule selon les règles 
de la sécurité routière.

Premiers pas
Le système Porsche Classic Radio Navigation a 
été optimisé pour être utilisé dans le véhicule. 
Vous pouvez ainsi commander facilement le 
logiciel avec les doigts en effleurant les touches 
de commande et la carte qui s'affichent sur 
l'écran. Lorsque vous utilisez pour la première 
fois le logiciel de navigation, le processus initial 
de paramétrage est lancé automatiquement. 
Procédez comme suit :
	  Sélectionnez la langue souhaitée pour 

l'interface utilisateur. Vous pourrez modifier 
ultérieurement cette sélection dans les 
paramètres régionaux.

	  Sélectionnez la langue souhaitée et la voix 
pour les messages vocaux. Vous pourrez 
modifier ultérieurement ce paramètre dans 
les paramètres audio et les paramètres 
d'avertissement.

Une fois le paramétrage initial terminé, la carte 
apparaît et vous pouvez utiliser aussitôt le Por-
sche Classic Radio Navigation.
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Touches et autres éléments de 
commande
Pour utiliser le Porsche Classic Radio Naviga-
tion, il vous suffit d'appuyer normalement sur 
les touches de commande qui apparaissent sur 
l'écran tactile. Le Porsche Classic Radio Navi-
gation dispose en outre de trois touches et d'un 
bouton qui vous permettent de sélectionner des 
options de menu et d'ouvrir sur certaines pages 
une liste de fonctions supplémentaires. Avec le 
bouton rotatif droit , vous pouvez égale-
ment sélectionner un point sur la carte lorsque 
l'affichage cartographique est ouvert.

Menu navigation
Appuyez sur la touche NAVI du
PCRN, pour accéder aux options
suivantes :

 

 

$İFKaJe FartoJrapKiTue
Appuyez sur la touche MAP, pour 
retourner à l'affichage cartographi-
que.

Touche Retour
Appuyez sur la touche BACK du 
PCRN, pour retourner à la page 
précédente du menu. 

Bouton rotatif droit
Tournez le bouton rotatif droit pour 
naviguer vers le haut ou vers le bas dans 
les listes.

 Appuyez sur le bouton rotatif droit, pour 
ouvrir sur certaines pages une liste conte-
nant des fonctions supplémentaires ou pour 
sélectionner un point sur la carte.

Vous devez valider votre sélection ou vos modi-
fications uniquement en cas de redémarrage de 
l'application ou si une reconfiguration complète 
doit être effectuée. Il est également nécessaire 
de valider avant de supprimer des données ou 
des paramètres. Dans tous les cas, le Porsche  
Classic Radio Navigation enregistre votre 
sélection et active les nouveaux paramètres, dès 
que vous avez validé l'élément de commande 
concerné sans que vous ayez besoin de valider 
votre sélection.

Touche de commande
Appuyez sur une touche de com-
mande pour ouvrir une fonction, 
une nouvelle page ou définir un 
paramètre.
		Appuyez une fois sur la touche.

Touche avec une valeur
Certaines touches de commande 
affichent la valeur actuelle d'un 
champ ou d'un paramètre. Appuyez 
sur la touche de commande pour 
changer la valeur. Après modifica-
tion, la nouvelle valeur apparaît sur 
la touche.
		Appuyez une fois sur la touche.

Symbole
Indique des informations sur l'état. 
Plusieurs symboles apparaissent 
simultanément sur une touche de 
commande.
		 Appuyez une fois sur la touche. 
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Liste
Lorsque plusieurs options sont possibles, celles-
ci s'affichent dans une liste.
	 	Appuyez à n'importe quel endroit de la liste et 

naviguez avec votre doigt vers le haut ou le 
bas. En fonction de la rapidité avec laquelle 
vous déplacez votre doigt, la liste se déroule 
plus rapidement ou plus lentement, par 
petites étapes ou complètement jusqu'à la fin 
de la liste. Vous pouvez à l'aide des touches 

 et  feuilleter la liste et appuyer sur la 
valeur souhaitée.

Touche d'option
Lorsque les possibilités de sélection sont 
réduites, des touches d'option sont quelquefois 
utilisées au lieu de listes. Une seule valeur peut 
être sélectionnée.
	  Appuyez sur une des touches de commande 

pour sélectionner une nouvelle valeur.

Commutateur
Lorsqu'il n'y a que deux choix possibles, une 
touche de commande indique si la fonction est 
activée.
	 	Appuyez dessus pour allumer ou éteindre le 

commutateur.

Curseur
Lorsqu'une fonction peut être 
paramétrée sur différentes valeurs 
à l'intérieur d'une plage, le Porsche 
Classic Radio Navigation affiche un 
curseur qui vous permet de lire et 
de définir la valeur.
		 Faites glisser le point pour pla-

cer le curseur dans sa nouvelle 
position.

		 Sur le curseur, appuyez sur 
l'endroit où le point doit appa-
raître ; il se déplace immédia-
tement dessus.
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Clavier tactile
Claviers alphabétique et numérique qui vous 
permettent d'entrer des lettres et des chiffres. 
Chaque touche est une touche de commande 
sur l'écran.

Utiliser les claviers
Vous devez entrer des lettres et des chiffres 
uniquement lorsque cela est absolument néces-
saire. Vous pouvez appuyer avec vos doigts sur 
les claviers en mode plein écran et passer d'un 
clavier à un autre ; par exemple du clavier alle-
mand au clavier anglais ou au clavier numérique. 
Vous pouvez également utiliser le bouton rotatif 
droit  pour sélectionner des caractères sur 
le clavier.

Corriger des entrées
Vous pouvez de cette manière effacer des 
caractères.
		 Appuyez sur cette touche et mainte-

nez-la enfoncée pour effacer un cer-
tain nombre de caractères ou même 
toute la ligne de caractères.

Insérer une espace
Insérer une espace, p. ex. entre le nom 
et le prénom ou pour des noms de rue 
comprenant plusieurs mots.
		 Appuyez sur cette touche située en bas 

au centre de l'écran.

Entrer des lettres minuscules et majuscules
Lorsque vous entrez du texte, la première 
lettre est écrite en majuscule ; le reste du 
texte est en minuscules. 
		 Appuyez sur cette touche de com-

mande pour entrer une majuscule. 
Appuyez deux fois sur la touche pour 
activer la touche Verr. maj. Appuyez 
une nouvelle fois pour activer l'écriture 
en minuscules.

Entrer des chiffres et des symboles 
		 Appuyez sur la touche 123 pour passer 

à un clavier avec des chiffres et des 
caractères spéciaux.

Valider l'entrée par le clavier (sélectionner le 
résultat de recherche proposé)

		 Appuyez sur cette touche.

Valider l'entrée par le clavier (ouvrir la liste 
des résultats de recherche)

		 Appuyez sur Résultats.

Valider l'entrée par le clavier (enregistrer 
votre saisie)

		 Appuyez sur Terminé.

Annuler l'entrée par le clavier (retourner à 
la page précédente) 

		 Appuyez sur BACK.

Appuyer plusieurs fois sur l'écran
Normalement vous devez toujours toucher une 
seule fois l'écran. Certaines fonctions utiles ne 
peuvent cependant être ouvertes qu'avec une 
combinaison de mouvements effectués avec le 
doigt. Ces actions sont :

Appuyer et maintenir enfoncée une touche 
sur l'écran

 

Appuyez sur les touches de commande 
suivantes et maintenez-les appuyées pour 
ouvrir des fonctions spéciales :
		 Appuyer et maintenir enfoncée une 

touche sur le clavier : Vous pouvez 
de cette manière effacer rapidement 
plusieurs caractères.

		 Appuyer et maintenir enfoncées les 
flèches dans une longue liste : Vous 
pouvez feuilleter la liste en continu.

Mouvements de la main (Appuyer & Faire 
glisser)
Vous devez appuyer sur l'écran et faire glisser 
uniquement dans les cas suivants :
		 Pour déplacer la réglette du curseur.
		 Pour voir une liste : Appuyez à n'importe 

quel endroit de la liste et naviguez avec 
votre doigt vers le haut ou le bas. En 
fonction de la rapidité avec laquelle vous 
déplacez votre doigt, la liste se déroule plus 
rapidement ou plus lentement, par petites 
étapes ou complètement jusqu'à la fin de la 
liste.

		 Pour déplacer la carte en mode vue : 
Appuyez sur la carte et déplacez-la dans la 
direction souhaitée.
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Naviguer sur la carte
L'affichage cartographique est la page de 
programme la plus utilisée du Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation. Cette carte représente la 
position actuelle (par défaut une flèche rouge), 
l'itinéraire recommandé (une ligne orange) et la 
zone cartographique environnante. En absence 
de position GPS, la flèche de position est 
transparente et indique votre dernière position 
connue. Vous pouvez voir en haut à gauche 
des points de couleur entourant le symbole 
d'un satellite. Plus vous voyez de points verts, 
plus une position GPS valide sera déterminée 
rapidement.

Lorsqu'une position GPS est disponible, la flèche 
de position s'affiche en couleur et indique alors 
votre position actuelle.

L'écran comporte des champs de données. Pen-
dant la navigation, des informations sur l'itinéraire 
s'affichent sur l'écran. Le coin inférieur droit 
comporte deux champs de données: Distance 
et Temps restant. Vous pouvez modifier les 
champs de données qui doivent apparaître dans 
l'affichage cartographique, dans les paramètres 
pour les indications visuelles. Les champs de 
données suivants sont disponibles :

Indique la distance que vous devez 
encore parcourir sur l'itinéraire 
avant d'atteindre votre destination 
finale ou votre prochaine étape.
Indique les données disponibles 
pour les parties restantes de 
l'itinéraire, combien de temps 
avant d'atteindre votre destination 
finale ou votre prochaine étape sur 
l'itinéraire.
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Indique à l'aide des données dispo-
nibles pour les parties restantes 
de l'itinéraire, votre heure d'arrivée 
prévue à votre destination finale 
ou votre prochaine étape sur 
l'itinéraire. 

Indicateur de position
Flèche de position et « Lock-on-Road » 
(fixée sur la route)
Lorsque votre position GPS est connue, le 
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation indique votre 
position actuelle à l'aide d'une flèche. Cet 
indicateur est une flèche rouge. S'il y a des rues 
à proximité, il se fixera sur la rue la plus proche 
pour supprimer les erreurs de positionnement 
GPS et le symbole de direction sera orienté sur 
la rue.  
 
Point sélectionné (curseur) et objet sélec-
tionné sur la carte
Vous pouvez marquer un point sur la carte 
comme suit :
		 Pendant la navigation, appuyez sur la carte 

pour ouvrir le mode modification. 
		 Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur la carte pour 

sélectionner un point.
		 Appuyez sur la carte dans le menu Chercher 

sur carte. 
		 Lorsqu'un point est sélectionné, le curseur 

apparaît sur le point indiqué sur la carte. 
Le curseur apparaît comme un point rouge 
lumineux bien visible à toutes les échelles.

Vous pouvez utiliser la position du curseur 
comme destination d'itinéraire, chercher des 
points d'intérêt à proximité ou l'enregistrer dans 
votre répertoire d'adresses. Il est également 
possible de sélectionner certains objets sur la 
carte. Lorsque vous appuyez sur le symbole 
d'un point d'intérêt ou d'un point d'avertissement 
sur la carte, cet objet est sélectionné (entouré 
d'un cercle rouge) et vous pouvez ouvrir des 
informations sur cet objet ou l'utiliser comme 
point d'itinéraire.

Objets sur la carte
Routes
Pour utiliser le Porsche Classic Radio Naviga-
tion, il vous suffit d'appuyer sur les touches de 
commande qui apparaissent sur l'écran tactile. 
La couleur et la largeur indiquent l'importance 
de la route : vous pouvez ainsi différentier très 
facilement une autoroute d'une route plus petite.

Aperçu d'une bifurcation et prochaine 
route
Lors de la navigation sur un itinéraire, des infor-
mations sur le prochain événement relatif à l'iti-
néraire (manœuvre de conduite) et la prochaine 
route ou ville/le prochain village apparaissent en 
haut de l'affichage cartographique.
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Un champ annonçant la prochaine manœuvre 
de conduite apparaît en haut à gauche. Vous 
pouvez voir le type d'événement (virage, 
rond-point, sortie d'autoroute etc.) ainsi que sa 
distance par rapport à la position GPS actuelle. 
Si une deuxième manœuvre suit immédiatement 
la première, le type de la deuxième manœuvre 
s'affiche à l'aide d'un symbole de taille inférieure. 
Dans le cas contraire, seule la manœuvre de 
conduite suivante apparaît. 

La plupart de ces symboles sont faciles à 
interpréter. Vous trouverez dans l'aperçu suivant 
quelques-uns des événements les plus fréquem-
ment indiqués. Les deux champs utilisent les 
mêmes symboles :

Tourner à gauche

Tourner à droite

Faire demi-tour

Tourner légèrement à droite

Tourner serré à gauche

Rester à gauche 

Continuer tout droit au carrefour

Tourner à droite au rond-point, 3e sortie 
(prochaine manœuvre de conduite)

Entrer dans le rond-point (deuxième 
manœuvre de conduite)

Entrer sur l'autoroute

Quitter l'autoroute

Prendre le ferry

Quitter le ferry

Point d'itinéraire proche

Destination proche

Données relatives aux voies et panneaux 
de signalisation routière
Lors de la navigation sur une route à plusieurs 
voies, il est important de rouler sur la bonne 
voie afin de suivre l'itinéraire recommandé. 
Lorsque des données relatives aux voies sont 
enregistrées sur la carte, le Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation indique les voies et le sens 
de marche correspondant à l'aide de petites 
flèches en bas de la carte. Les flèches en 
couleur indiquent les voies sur lesquelles vous 
devez vous ranger. Lorsque des informations 
supplémentaires sont disponibles, les flèches 
sont remplacées par des panneaux de signali-
sation routière. Les panneaux apparaissent en 
haut de la carte. La couleur et l'apparence des 
panneaux ressemblent aux véritables panneaux 
de signalisation placés au bord ou au-dessus 
des routes. Ils indiquent les objectifs possibles 
et le numéro de maison, auxquels conduit la voie 
concernée. En mode conduite (sans itinéraire 
recommandé), tous les panneaux sont simi-
laires. Pendant la navigation, seul le panneau qui 
conduit à la voie recommandée ou aux voies re-
commandées, est représenté avec une couleur 
vive ; tous les autres panneaux sont grisés.
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Pour masquer les panneaux de signalisation 
routière en cours d'affichage, appuyez sim-
plement sur l'un des panneaux. L'affichage 
cartographique normal s'affiche jusqu'à ce que 
de nouvelles données de signalisation routière 
soient reçues.

Aperçu d'un croisement
Lorsque vous vous approchez d'une sortie d'au-
toroute ou d'un croisement complexe et que des 
informations correspondantes sont disponibles, 
la carte est remplacée par un aperçu en 3D du 
croisement. Les voies sur lesquelles vous devez 
vous ranger, sont identifiées par des flèches. 
Des panneaux de signalisation routière peuvent 
le cas échéant aussi s'afficher dans certaines 
conditions. Pour masquer le croisement en 
cours d'affichage et revenir à l'affichage carto-
graphique, appuyez simplement sur l'image. 

Types d'objet 3D
Le Porsche Classic Radio Navigation présente 
les types d'objets 3D suivants : 

		 Terrain 3D
Les données de terrain 3D vous indiquent, 
lorsque vous regardez la carte 2D, des mo-
difications de terrain ou du niveau de la mer. 
Ces modifications sont utilisées pendant la 
navigation pour dessiner l'itinéraire en 3D. 
Sur la carte 3D, les collines et montagnes 
sont représentées en arrière-plan alors 
qu'elles sont représentées avec des cou-
leurs et des ombres sur la carte 2D.

		 Viaducs
Les croisements complexes et les routes 
surélevées par rapport à d'autres routes 
(p. ex. passages supérieurs et ponts) sont 
représentés en 3D.

		 Points d'orientation 3D
Les points d'orientation sont des représen-
tations artistiques en 3D d'objets remar-
quables ou connus.

		 Bâtiments 3D
Il s'agit de blocs en 3D représentant l'intégra-
lité des bâtiments d'une ville, qui reflètent la 
taille effective des bâtiments et leur position 
sur la carte.

Parties de l'itinéraire actif
Le Porsche Classic Radio Navigation représente 
l'itinéraire de la manière suivante :

		 Position GPS actuelle et point de 
départ

Ce symbole indique votre position 
actuelle sur la carte. S'il existe des 
rues à proximité, le symbole se fixe sur 
la rue la plus proche. Si la position GPS 
est disponible, l'itinéraire commence 
à la position actuelle. En absence de 
position GPS valide, le Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation indique la dernière 
position GPS connue comme point de 
départ.

		Point d'itinéraire (étape)
Un arrêt intermédiaire sur l'itinéraire 
avant d'atteindre votre destination 
finale.

		Destination (point d'arrivée)
La destination finale de votre itinéraire.
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L'itinéraire reste toujours bien visible sur la 
carte grâce à sa couleur (orange) aussi bien 
en mode diurne qu'en mode nocturne.

			Routes exclues de la navigation
Vous pouvez définir d'utiliser ou d'exclure 
certains types de route. Cependant, s'il 
n'est pas possible pour le Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation d'éviter ces routes, celles-
ci seront incluses dans la planification de 
l'itinéraire et indiquées dans une couleur 
différente (rouge) du reste de l'itinéraire. 0oGifier la Farte

Pendant la navigation, appuyez à n'importe 
quel endroit sur la carte pour la voir en 
détails. La carte ne suit plus alors votre 
position actuelle, le symbole (appuyez sur 
l‘icône) s'affiche au centre de la carte. Dans 
ce mode, vous pouvez voir la carte, l'agran-
dir et la réduire à l'aide du bouton rotatif 
droit  et sélectionner un point sur la 
carte en appuyant sur l'écran (le curseur 
apparaît alors sur le point marqué).

Déplacer la carte avec la fonction Appuyer 
& Faire glisser
Vous pouvez déplacer la carte dans n'importe 
quelle direction : 
		 Appuyez sur la carte et, sans relâcher votre 

doigt, faites glisser la carte dans la direction 
souhaitée.

Agrandir et réduire
Vous pouvez configurer à quelle échelle 
la carte s'affiche sur l'écran. Tournez le 
bouton rotatif droit vers la gauche ou la 
droite pour agrandir et réduire la carte. 
Le Porsche Classic Radio Navigation 
utilise des cartes vectorielles à très haute 
définition qui vous permettent de toujours 
voir la carte avec un contenu optimisé à 
des échelles différentes. Les noms de rue 
et autres informations contextuelles sont 
toujours indiqués avec la même taille de 
police et jamais à l'envers, vous ne voyez 
que les rues et les objets nécessaires. 
La carte 3D est configurée sur une valeur 
maximale pour la modification de l'échelle. 
Si vous réduisez la carte au-delà de cette 
valeur, le logiciel passe en mode 2D.
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Autres options
Appuyez sur le bouton rotatif droit, pour 
ouvrir la liste des fonctions supplémentai-
res. Vous pouvez par exemple enregistrer 
la position du curseur dans vos favoris ou 
rechercher des points d'intérêt autour du 
curseur.

Sélectionner la destination
Appuyez sur le bouton Suivant 
pour sélectionner le curseur comme 
votre nouvelle destination. Appuyez 
sur Nouvel itinéraire pour sélec-
tionner ce lieu comme étant votre 
destination. L'itinéraire est calculé 
automatiquement.

Retourner à la navigation normale
Appuyez sur BACK, pour retourner 
à l'endroit initial pour que la carte 
suive à nouveau votre position GPS 
actuelle. Les touches pour modifier 
la carte sont masquées et la naviga-
tion se poursuit.

Menu Navigation 
Vous pouvez accéder à toutes les rubriques 
du Porsche Classic Radio Navigation à partir 
du menu Navigation (NAVI). Vous disposez des 
options suivantes :

Appuyez sur Rechercher, pour 
définir votre destination en entrant 
une adresse ou en sélectionnant 
un point d'intérêt, un endroit sur la 
carte ou un de vos favoris. Vous 
pouvez également sélectionner une 
de vos dernières destinations dans 
l'historique. 
Appuyez sur Itinéraire, pour ouvrir 
demander des alternatives d'itiné-
raire, modifier l'itinéraire, afficher 
l'aperçu de l'itinéraire, éviter des 
routes ou ouvrir le plan de voyage.

Appuyez dans le menu Navigation 
sur Suppr itinéraire et une nouvelle 
fois sur Suppr itinéraire. L'itinéraire 
actif est supprimé avec toutes les 
étapes.
Appuyez sur Réglages pour 
adapter le fonctionnement de votre 
logiciel de navigation à vos besoins 
personnels.
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Au premier démarrage du Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation, le logiciel calcule votre itinéraire 
en se basant sur le réseau routier enregistré 
dans les cartes vectorielles haut de gamme 
fournies avec le logiciel. Si vous souhaitez 
naviguer immédiatement sur un itinéraire, vous 
avez la possibilité de définir la destination et de 
commencer aussitôt la navigation (navigation 
normale). Vous pouvez planifier des itinéraires 
présentant plusieurs destinations. Définissez 
la première destination. Choisissez ensuite 
une deuxième destination et ajoutez-la à votre 
itinéraire pour créer un itinéraire avec plusieurs 
destinations. Vous pouvez ajouter un nombre 
illimité de destinations à votre itinéraire. 

Sélectionner la destination d'un 
itinéraire
Le logiciel vous propose différentes possibilités 
sur la manière de sélectionner votre destina-
tion :
		 Entrer l'adresse ou une partie de l'adresse, 

par exemple un nom de rue sans numéro ou 
les noms de deux rues qui se croisent.

		 Entrer une adresse à l'aide d'un code postal. 
La sélection du nom de la ville/du lieu est 
inutile.

		 Définir une destination à partir d'un point 
d'intérêt enregistré.

		 Sélectionner un point sur la carte à l'aide de 
la fonction Chercher sur carte.

		 Utiliser un favori enregistré précédemment.
		 Choisir un lieu dans la liste des dernières 

destinations.

Entrer une adresse ou une partie de 
l'adresse
Si vous connaissez au moins une partie de 
l'adresse, c'est le moyen le plus rapide pour 
définir la destination de votre itinéraire. Sur 
cette page, vous pouvez trouver une adresse en 
saisissant :
		 une adresse exacte avec le numéro de 

maison
		 le centre ville ou le centre du lieu
		 un croisement
		 le milieu d'une rue
		 une des indications précédentes (n'importe 

laquelle) lorsque vous cherchez d'abord le 
code postal 

Saisir une adresse
Procédez comme suit pour définir une adresse 
comme destination :
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur les boutons suivants : 
Rechercher, Chercher 
l’adresse.

3.  Le Porsche Classic Radio Navigation propose 
par défaut le pays et la ville/le lieu où vous 
vous trouvez.

Appuyez le cas échéant sur 
Pays, entrez les premières 
lettres du pays à l'aide du 
clavier et sélectionnez un pays 
dans la liste.
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4.  Sélectionnez une nouvelle ville ou un nouveau 
lieu :

		Appuyez sur Ville.
		Commencez à saisir le nom de la 

ville/du lieu à l'aide du clavier. 
		Comment trouver la ville ou le 

lieu que vous recherchez :
-		 Le résultat le plus probable 

s'affiche toujours dans le 
champ de saisie. 

-		 Appuyez sur cette touche 
pour sélectionner le résultat.

-		  S'il ne s'agit pas du nom 
que vous recherchez, les 
noms correspondants à 
la chaîne de caractères 
s'affichent dans une liste 
une fois que vous avez entré 
quelques lettres (appuyez sur 
Résultats pour ouvrir la liste 
de résultats avant qu'elle ne 
s'affiche automatiquement). 
Sélectionnez la ville ou le lieu 
dans la liste.

5. Entrez le nom de la rue :
		Appuyez sur Rue.
 		Commencez à saisir le nom de la 

rue à l'aide du clavier.
		Comment trouver la rue que vous 

recherchez :
-		 Le nom de la rue le plus 

probable s'affiche toujours 
dans le champ de saisie.

-		 Appuyez sur cette touche 
pour sélectionner le résultat.
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-		  S'il ne s'agit pas du nom que 
vous recherchez, les noms 
correspondants à la chaîne 
de caractères s'affichent 
dans une liste une fois que 
vous avez entré quelques let-
tres (appuyez sur Résultats 
pour ouvrir la liste de résul-
tats avant qu'elle ne s'affiche 
automatiquement). Sélection-
nez la rue dans la liste.

6. Entrez le numéro de maison :
			Appuyez sur Numéro de 

maison.
			Entrez le numéro de maison à 

l'aide du clavier.
			Pour entrer des lettres, appuyez 

sur ABC. 
		 Appuyez sur Terminé pour ter-

miner la saisie de l'adresse (si 
le numéro de maison saisi est 
introuvable, le milieu de la rue 
sera choisi comme destination).

7. Appuyez sur Nouvel itiné-
raire pour sélectionner ce lieu 
comme étant votre destination.

Définir le milieu d'une rue comme destina-
tion
Si aucun numéro de maison n'est disponible, 
vous pouvez naviguer jusqu'au milieu d'une rue :
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu 
Navigation sur les boutons 
Rechercher, Chercher 
l'adresse. 

3.  Changez le cas échéant le pays et la ville/le 
lieu comme expliqué précédemment.
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4. Entrez le nom de la rue :

 

			Appuyez sur Rue.
			Commencez à saisir le nom de 

la rue à l'aide du clavier.
			Comment trouver la rue que 

vous recherchez :
-		 Le nom de la rue le plus 

probable s'affiche toujours 
dans le champ de saisie.

-		 Appuyez sur cette touche 
pour sélectionner le 
résultat. 

-		 S'il ne s'agit pas du nom 
que vous recherchez, les 
noms correspondants à la 
chaîne de caractères s'af-
fichent dans une liste une 
fois que vous avez entré 
quelques lettres (appuyez 
sur Résultats pour ouvrir 
la liste de résultats avant 
qu'elle ne s'affiche automa-
tiquement). Sélectionnez la 
rue dans la liste. 

5. Appuyez sur Sélectionner rue, 
au lieu d'entrer le numéro de 
maison. Le milieu de la rue sera 
sélectionné comme étant votre 
destination.

6. Appuyez sur Nouvel itiné-
raire pour sélectionner ce lieu 
comme étant votre destination.

Sélectionner un croisement comme 
destination
Procédez comme suit pour définir une adresse 
comme destination :
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur les boutons Recher-
cher, Chercher l’adresse.

3.  Changez le cas échéant le pays et la ville/le 
lieu comme expliqué précédemment.
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4. Entrez le nom de la rue :
			Appuyez sur Rue.
		 Commencez à saisir le nom de 

la rue à l'aide du clavier. 
		 Comment trouver la rue que 

vous recherchez :
-			Le nom de la rue le plus 

probable s'affiche toujours 
dans le champ de saisie.

-			Appuyez sur cette touche 
pour sélectionner le résultat.

-			S'il ne s'agit pas du nom 
que vous recherchez, les 
noms correspondants à 
la chaîne de caractères 
s'affichent dans une liste 
une fois que vous avez entré 
quelques lettres (appuyez 
sur Résultats pour ouvrir 
la liste de résultats avant 
qu'elle ne s'affiche automa-
tiquement). Sélectionnez la 
rue dans la liste.

5. Entrez le nom de la rue transversale :
		 Appuyez sur Rue transversale.

-			S'il n'y a que quelques rues 
transversales possibles, 
celles-ci s'affichent immédia-
tement.

-			Si la rue est plus longue, un 
clavier apparaît sur l'écran. 
Commencez à saisir le 
nom de la rue transversale 
à l'aide du clavier. La liste 
s'affiche automatiquement 
dès que tous les noms de 
rue concernant votre saisie 
peuvent figurer sur une 
page. Sélectionnez la rue 
dans la liste.

6. Appuyez sur Nouvel itinéraire 
pour sélectionner ce lieu comme 
étant votre destination.
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Définir le centre de la ville/du lieu comme 
destination
Le centre de la ville ou le centre du lieu n'est pas 
le centre géographique d'une ville ou d'un lieu 
mais un point sélectionné par les développeurs 
de la carte. Dans une petite ville ou un village, il 
s'agit normalement du carrefour le plus im-
portant ; dans des villes plus grandes, un des 
carrefours les plus importants.
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu 
Navigation sur les boutons 
Rechercher, Chercher l’ 
adresse.

3.   Changez le cas échéant le pays comme 
expliqué précédemment.

4.  Sélectionnez une nouvelle ville ou un nouveau 
lieu :

		 Appuyez sur Ville.
		 Commencez à saisir le nom 

de la ville/du lieu à l'aide du 
clavier.

		 Comment trouver la ville ou le 
lieu que vous recherchez : 
-			Le résultat le plus probable 

s'affiche toujours dans le 
champ de saisie. 

-			Appuyez sur cette touche 
pour sélectionner le résultat.

-			S'il ne s'agit pas du nom que 
vous recherchez, les noms 
correspondants à la chaîne 
de caractères s'affichent 
dans une liste une fois que 
vous avez entré quelques 
lettres (appuyez sur 
Résultats pour ouvrir la liste 
de résultats avant qu'elle ne 
s'affiche automatiquement). 
Sélectionnez la ville ou le 
lieu dans la liste.

5. Appuyez sur Sélectionner 
ville, au lieu d'entrer le nom 
de la rue. Le centre de la ville 
ou le centre du lieu indique 
est sélectionné comme votre 
destination.

6. Appuyez sur Nouvel itinéraire 
pour sélectionner ce lieu comme 
étant votre destination.
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Entrer une adresse à l'aide d'un code 
postal
Toutes les recherches d'adresse mentionnées 
précédemment peuvent également être effec-
tuées en entrant le code postal au lieu du nom 
de la ville ou du lieu. Voici un exemple avec une 
adresse complète :
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu 
Navigation sur Rechercher, 
Chercher l’adresse.

3.   Changez le cas échéant le pays comme 
expliqué précédemment.

4.   Sélectionnez une nouvelle ville ou un nouveau 
lieu au lieu du code postal.

 Appuyez sur Ville.





Appuyez sur 123.
Commencez à saisir le code 
postal du clavier.

 Si le code postal souhaité ne 
s'affiche pas, vous pouvez ouvrir 
la liste des résultats en appuyant 
sur Résultats. Sélectionnez le 
code postal dans la liste.

5. Entrez le nom de la rue :
			Appuyez sur Rue.
			Commencez à saisir le nom de la 

rue à l'aide du clavier.
			Comment trouver la rue que vous 

recherchez :
-		  Le nom de la rue le plus pro-

bable s'affiche toujours dans 
le champ de saisie. 

-		  Appuyez sur cette touche 
pour sélectionner le résultat.

-		  S'il ne s'agit pas du nom que 
vous recherchez, les noms 
correspondants à la chaîne 
de caractères s'affichent 
dans une liste une fois que 
vous avez entré quelques let-
tres (appuyez sur Résultats 
pour ouvrir la liste de résul-
tats avant qu'elle ne s'affiche 
automatiquement). Sélection-
nez la rue dans la liste.
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6.  Entrez le numéro de maison :
			Appuyez sur Numéro de 

maison.
			Entrez le numéro de maison à 

l'aide du clavier. (Pour entrer des 
lettres, appuyez sur ABC. 

			Appuyez sur Terminé pour 
terminer la saisie de l'adresse. 
(Si le numéro de maison saisi est 
introuvable, le milieu de la rue 
sera choisi comme destination).

7. Appuyez sur Nouvel itinéraire 
pour sélectionner ce lieu comme 
étant votre destination.

Astuces pour entrer rapidement des adresses
Lorsque vous entrez le nom d'une ville ou d'un 
lieu :

		 Seules s'affichent sur le clavier 
les lettres contenues dans 
les résultats possibles de la 
recherche. Toutes les autres 
lettres sont inactives.

		 Pendant la saisie, le résultat de 
la recherche le plus probable 
s'affiche toujours dans le champ 
de saisie. Si le résultat proposé 
est correct, vous pouvez le 
valider à l'aide de ce bouton.

		 Appuyez sur Résultats, une 
fois avoir entré quelques lettres, 
pour afficher une liste des en-
trées contenant les caractères 
indiqués.

	 		 Comment trouver le carrefour 
que vous recherchez :
 Cherchez d'abord la rue 
portant le nom le plus rare 
ou le plus inhabituel ; il suffit 
d'entrer quelques lettres pour 
la trouver. Cherchez d'abord la 
rue la plus courte. Vous pou-
vez ensuite trouver la seconde 
rue plus rapidement.

 

 		 Vous pouvez chercher aussi 
bien par nom de rue que par 
type de rue. Lorsque le même 
mot est contenu dans plusieurs 
noms, par exemple précédé de 
« rue », « ruelle » et « place », 
vous trouverez plus facilement 
les résultats de la recherche en 
entrant les premières lettres du 
type de la rue. Par exemple « Pl 
marché » donne pour résultat 
Place du marché et toutes les 
rues et ruelles du marché sont 
ignorées.

 		 En outre, vous pouvez égale-
ment effectuer la recherche à 
l'intérieur de codes postaux. 
Étant donné que les codes 
postaux sont composés 
uniquement de quelques 
caractères, cette méthode est 
généralement plus rapide que 
la saisie du nom de la ville ou 
du lieu.
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points d'intérêt
Vous pouvez sélectionner votre destination à 
partir des points d'intérêts enregistrés dans 
le Porsche Classic Radio Navigation. Sur cette 
page, vous pouvez chercher un point d'intérêt de 
diverses manières :
		 La recherche rapide vous permet de trouver 

rapidement des points d'intérêt situés à 
proximité en entrant leur nom.

		 La recherche préconfigurée vous permet de 
trouver des types de points d'intérêt, cher-
chés fréquemment, en touchant uniquement 
l'écran un certain nombre de fois.

		 Vous pouvez trouver un point d'intérêt grâce 
à sa catégorie.

Recherche rapide d'un point d'intérêt
La recherche rapide vous permet de trouver 
rapidement un point d'intérêt situé à proximité 
en entrant son nom. La recherche s'effectue 
toujours le long de l'itinéraire recommandé s'il 
en existe un. En absence de destination définie, 
la recherche s'effectue autour de votre position 
actuelle.
1.   Activez la recherche rapide.

Lorsque le menu Navigation est 
ouvert, appuyer sur Rechercher, 
Rechercher des lieux puis 
sur Recherche rapide sur 
l'itinéraire. 

2.   Commencez à saisir le nom du point d'intérêt 
à l'aide du clavier.

3. Après avoir entré quelques 
lettres, appuyez sur Résultats, 
pour ouvrir la liste des points 
d'intérêt, dont le nom contient 
la suite de caractères saisis.

4.   Consultez la liste le cas échéant et appuyez 
sur l'une des entrées. Une carte en plein 
écran avec le point sélectionné au milieu 
s'ouvre. Le nom et l'adresse du point d'intérêt 
figurent en haut de l'écran.

5. 			Appuyez le cas échéant à 
n'importe quel endroit sur 
la carte pour modifier votre 
destination. Le curseur se 
place au nouvel endroit. 

			Appuyez sur Suivant, pour 
confirmer la destination ou 
appuyez sur BACK, pour 
sélectionner une autre 
destination.

6. Appuyez sur Nouvel itinéraire 
pour sélectionner ce lieu comme 
étant votre destination.
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Chercher un point d'intérêt dans les 
catégories préconfigurées
La recherche préconfigurée vous permet de 
trouver rapidement les types de points d'intérêt 
les plus fréquents.
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur les boutons suivants : 
Rechercher, Rechercher des 
lieux.

3.   Les catégories de recherche pré configurées 
s'affichent :

			Station-service Sur 
l'itinéraire
-    En présence d'itinéraire 

actif, la recherche porte sur 
des stations-service le long 
de cet itinéraire.

-    En absence d'itinéraire actif 
(aucune destination n'a été 
sélectionnée), la recherche 
s'effectue à proximité de 
votre position actuelle.

-    Si votre position actuelle 
n'est pas non plus disponi-
ble (aucun signal GPS), la 
recherche s'effectue autour 
de la dernière position.

			Parking Près de la 
destination 
-    En présence d'itinéraire ac-

tif, la recherche de parkings 
s'effectue autour de la desti-
nation de votre itinéraire.

-    En absence d'itinéraire actif 
(aucune destination n'a été 
sélectionnée), la recherche 
s'effectue à proximité de 
votre position actuelle.

-    Si votre position actuelle 
n'est pas non plus disponi-
ble (aucun signal GPS), la 
recherche s'effectue autour 
de la dernière position.

		Restaurant Sur l'itinéraire
-    En présence d'itinéraire 

actif, la recherche de res-
taurants s'effectue autour 
de la destination de votre 
itinéraire.

-    En absence d'itinéraire actif 
(aucune destination n'a été 
sélectionnée), la recherche 
s'effectue à proximité de 
votre position actuelle.

-    Si votre position actuelle 
n'est pas non plus disponible 
(aucun signal GPS), la re-
cherche s'effectue autour de 
la dernière position connue.

			Hébergement Près de la 
destination
-    En présence d'itinéraire 

actif, la recherche de pos-
sibilité d'hébergements 
s'effectue autour de la desti-
nation de votre itinéraire.

-    En absence d'itinéraire actif 
(aucune destination n'a été 
sélectionnée), la recherche 
s'effectue à proximité de 
votre position actuelle.

-    Si votre position actuelle 
n'est pas non plus disponible 
(aucun signal GPS), la re-
cherche s'effectue autour de 
la dernière position connue.
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4.   Appuyez sur l'une des touches de la recher-
che rapide pour obtenir immédiatement une 
liste des points d'intérêts.

5.   Consultez la liste le cas échéant et appuyez 
sur l'une des entrées.

6.  Une carte en plein écran avec le point sélec-
tionné au milieu s'ouvre. 

			Appuyez le cas échéant à 
n'importe quel endroit sur 
la carte pour modifier votre 
destination. Le curseur se 
place au nouvel endroit. 

			Appuyez sur Suivant, pour 
confirmer la destination 
ou  appuyez sur BACK, 
pour sélectionner une autre 
destination.

7. Appuyez sur Nouvel itinéraire 
pour sélectionner ce lieu comme 
étant votre destination.

Chercher un point d'intérêt grâce à sa 
catégorie
Vous pouvez chercher le point d'intérêt souhaité 
dans les catégories et les sous catégories.
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur les boutons suivants : 
Rechercher, Rechercher des 
lieux.

3. Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur les boutons suivants : 
Recherche personnalisée.

4.   Sélectionnez le domaine dans lequel la 
recherche du point d'intérêt doit s'effectuer :

			Appuyez sur Dans une ville, 
pour chercher un point d'intérêt 
dans la ville ou le lieu que vous 
avez sélectionné(e). (La liste de 
résultats est triée en fonction 
de la distance par rapport au 
centre de la ville ou du lieu 
sélectionné.)

			Le bouton Près de dernière 
position connue permet de 
chercher un point d'intérêt 
autour de votre position 
actuelle. Si celle-ci n'est pas dis-
ponible, la recherche s'effectue 
à proximité de votre dernière 
position connue (la liste des 
résultats est triée en fonction 
de la distance des lieux par 
rapport à cette position).
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			Appuyer sur Sur l'itinéraire, 
pour chercher un point d'intérêt 
le long de l'itinéraire actif et non 
pas autour d'un certain point 
donné. Cette fonction est utile 
lorsque vous désirez trouver 
plus tard un arrêt intermédiaire, 
par exemple des stations-ser-
vice, des restaurants, qui ne 
nécessitent qu'un faible détour 
par rapport à votre itinéraire (la 
liste des résultats est triée en 
fonction du détour requis).

			Le bouton À proximité de 
la destination vous permet 
de chercher un point d'intérêt 
autour de la destination de 
votre itinéraire actif (la liste des 
résultats est triée en fonction 
de la distance des lieux par 
rapport à votre destination).

5. Si vous avez sélectionné Dans 
une ville, vous devez définir 
la ville/ le lieu, dans laquelle/ 
lequel la recherche doit s'ef-
fectuer.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton Sélec-
tionner.

7. Sélectionnez une des catégo-
ries principales avec des points 
d'intérêt (p. ex. hébergement) 
ou appuyez sur Répertorier 
tous lieux pour afficher tous 
les points d'intérêt autour du 
point sélectionné ou le long de 
l'itinéraire.
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8. Sélectionnez une des catégo-

ries principales avec des points 
d'intérêt (p. ex. hôtel/ motel) 
ou appuyez sur Répertorie 
tous lieux pour afficher tous 
les points d'intérêt dans la ca-
tégorie principale sélectionnée 
autour du point marqué ou le 
long de l'itinéraire.

9. Une liste de marques dans la 
sous-catégorie de points d'intérêt 
sélectionnée s'affiche quelque-
fois. Sélectionnez une marque 
ou appuyez sur Répertorie tous 
lieux pour afficher tous les points 
d'intérêt dans la sous-catégorie 
sélectionnée autour du point 
marqué ou le long de l'itinéraire.

 
10.  En dernier lieu, les résultats s'affichent dans 

une liste.
11.  Consultez la liste le cas échéant et appuyez 

sur l'une des entrées.
12.  Une carte en plein écran avec le point sélec-

tionné au milieu s'ouvre. 




Appuyez le cas échéant à 
n'importe quel endroit sur 
la carte pour modifier votre 
destination. Le curseur se 
place au nouvel endroit. 
Appuyez sur Suivant pour 
confirmer la destination ou 
appuyer sur BACK pour 
sélectionner une autre 
destination.

13. Appuyez sur Nouvel itinéraire 
pour sélectionner ce lieu comme 
étant votre destination.
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Sélectionner un point sur la carte en tant 
que destination
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur les boutons suivants :
Rechercher, Chercher sur 
carte

3.   Trouvez votre destination sur la carte : Dépla-
cez, agrandissez ou réduisez la carte comme 
vous le souhaitez.

4. Appuyez sur le point que vous 
souhaitez sélectionner en tant 
que destination. Le curseur se 
place sur ce point.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton 
Sélectionner, pour sélection-
ner le curseur comme votre 
destination.

6. Appuyez sur Nouvel itinéraire 
pour sélectionner ce lieu comme 
étant votre destination.

Sélectionner la destination à partir des 
favoris
Vous pouvez choisir comme destination un lieu 
que vous avez déjà enregistré dans vos favoris.
1. Ouvrez la liste des favoris :

Lorsque le menu Navigation est 
ouvert, appuyer sur Recher-
cher.

2. Appuyez sur Favoris. La liste 
de vos favoris s'affiche.

3. Appuyez sur le favori que vous 
souhaitez sélectionner comme 
votre destination. Déplacez la 
liste le cas échéant vers le bas 
pour voir d'autres entrées.

4. Appuyez sur Planification 
de l'itinéraire et Nouvel 
itinéraire pour sélectionner 
ce lieu comme étant votre 
destination.
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Sélectionner une destination à partir des 
dernières destinations
Les lieux que vous avez précédemment entrés 
comme destination, sont enregistrés dans les 
dernières destinations.
1. Lorsque le menu Naviga-

tion est ouvert, appuyer 
sur Rechercher puis sur 
Historique.

2.  La liste des dernières destinations s'affiche. 
À l'aide de vos précédents itinéraires, l'histo-
rique intelligent vous propose sur la première 
page trois destinations (les destinations les 
plus probables). Les destinations restantes 
sont ordonnées suivant le moment où vous 
les avez sélectionnées pour la dernière fois. 
Déplacez la liste le cas échéant vers le bas 
pour voir les destinations antérieures.

3. Sélectionnez une destination dans la liste.
4. Appuyez sur Planification 

de l'itinéraire et Nouvel 
itinéraire pour sélectionner 
ce lieu comme étant votre 
destination.

Créer un itinéraire à partir de la liste de 
destinations (créer itinéraire)
Dans le menu Itinéraire, vous pouvez créer un 
itinéraire en ajoutant les destinations les unes 
après les autres (si ce n’était pas déjà créé un 
itinéraire).
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur Itinéraire.

3.  Appuyez sur Créer itinéraire.

4.  La liste des points d'itinéraires ne comprend 
qu'une entrée : le point de départ de l'itiné-
raire, normalement la position GPS actuelle.

5. Appuyez sur + pour sélection-
ner votre destination.

6.  Le menu destination s'ouvre et vous pouvez 
sélectionner la destination de l'itinéraire exac-
tement comme décrit dans les paragraphes 
précédents.

7.  Une liste s'affiche à nouveau après que vous 
avez sélectionné la nouvelle destination.

8.

9.

Appuyez sur l'endroit où vous 
souhaitez ajouter le nouveau 
point d'itinéraire dans la liste, 
sur + et répétez les étapes pré-
cédentes pour ajouter d'autres 
destinations.
Appuyez sur Aller, une fois 
avoir ajouté tous les points 
d'itinéraire pour calculer votre 
itinéraire.
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$İFKer l
itinØraire FoPplet Vur la 
carte
Vous pouvez créer très facilement sur la carte 
une vue d'ensemble de l'itinéraire actif. Procé-
dez comme suit :
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu 
Navigation sur Itinéraire.

3. Appuyez sur Vue d'ensemble. 
L'itinéraire actif s'affiche dans 
toute sa longueur sur la carte.

Ouvrir des fonctions se rapportant 
à l'itinéraire
Lors de l'utilisation du Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation, vous pouvez accéder à différentes 
fonctions se rapportant à l'itinéraire.
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur Itinéraire.

3.  Sur cette page, vous disposez des options 
suivantes : 

 Appuyez sur Autres itinéraires 
pour ouvrir la liste des itinéraires 
alternatifs.

 
 
 
 

 Appuyez sur Modifier 
itinéraire pour modifier 
l'itinéraire : vous pouvez ajouter 
ou supprimer des destinations 
ou changer leur ordre. Vous 
pouvez en outre définir un autre 
point de départ pour votre itiné-
raire que votre position actuelle. 
Cette fonction est utile pour 
planifier plus tard un itinéraire et 
l'enregistrer.

 Appuyez sur Vue d'ensemble 
pour afficher l'itinéraire complet 
sur la carte.

 Appuyez sur À éviter pour 
contourner une partie de 
l'itinéraire.

 Appuyez sur Itinéraire pour 
voir un plan détaillé de l'itinéraire 
actif.

 Appuyez sur BACK pour revenir 
au menu Navigation.
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Modifier l'itinéraire
Si vous avez déjà lancé le Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation, il existe différentes possibilités pour 
modifier l'itinéraire actif. Quelques-unes de ces 
options sont décrites dans les paragraphes qui 
suivent.

Sélectionner une nouvelle destination 
pour un itinéraire existant : nouvel 
itinéraire, point d'itinéraire ou 
GeVtination finale
Si un itinéraire recommandé existe déjà et que 
vous sélectionnez une nouvelle destination 
comme décrit précédemment, l'application vous 
demande si vous souhaitez créer un itinéraire, 
ajouter un nouveau point d'itinéraire (étape) dans 
l'itinéraire ou insérer la destination sélectionnée 
à la fin de l'itinéraire actuel.
 Appuyez sur Nouvel itinéraire 

pour planifier un nouvel itiné-
raire vers le lieu que vous venez 
de sélectionner. La destination 
précédente et le(s) point(s) 
d'itinéraire sont supprimés.

 Appuyez sur Étape pour ajou-
ter le lieu sélectionné en tant 
qu'étape dans votre itinéraire. 
Les autres destinations de 
votre itinéraire seront mainte-
nues. Remarque : Le nouveau 
point d'itinéraire sera ajouté à 
l'endroit de la liste des desti-
nations, qui donne le meilleur 
itinéraire possible. Vous pouvez 
définir à l'aide de la fonction 
« Modifier itinéraire » à quel 
endroit un point d'itinéraire doit 
être ajouté.

 Appuyez sur Destination 
finale pour ajouter le lieu sé-
lectionné à la fin de l'itinéraire. 
Les autres destinations de votre 
itinéraire seront maintenues. La 
destination finale précédente 
est maintenant le dernier point 
d'itinéraire.

0oGifier la liVte GeV GeVtinationV 
�0oGifier itinØraire�
Vous pouvez modifier l'itinéraire en modifiant la 
liste des destinations. Vous pouvez ajouter ou 
retirer des destinations.
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur Itinéraire.

3. Appuyez sur Modifier 
itinéraire.

4. Vous disposez des options suivantes :




Appuyez sur + pour ajouter une 
nouvelle destination.
Appuyer sur le nom de l'étape 
ou de la destination que vous 
souhaitez supprimer puis sur 
Supprimer pour la retirer de 
la liste.
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Montre votre position actuelle 
(lors qu‘une position GPS est 
disponible) ou la dernière position 
connue (en absence de position 
GPS valide).

Arrêter l'itinéraire actif
Vous n'avez pas besoin d'arrêter votre itinéraire 
actif : dès que vous redémarrez, le Porsche 
Classic Radio Navigation émet les indications 
vocales relative à votre position actuelle.

Supprimer l'itinéraire actif
Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur Suppr itinéraire et une 
nouvelle fois sur Suppr itinéraire. 
L'itinéraire actif est supprimé avec 
toutes les étapes.

9Ørifier GeV autreV itinØraireV
Vous pouvez modifier les paramètres de l'itinérai-
re pour recalculer l'itinéraire actif avec une autre 
méthode de planification. Vous avez également 
la possibilité de comparer d'autres itinéraires, 
qui ont été calculés avec la même méthode de 
planification. Procédez comme suit :
1. Si l'affichage cartographique 

est actif, appuyez sur NAVI 
pour ouvrir le menu Navigation.

2. Appuyez dans le menu Naviga-
tion sur Itinéraire.

3. Appuyez sur Autres 
itinéraires.

4.  Vous pouvez voir les informations essen-
tielles sur trois autres itinéraires, qui ont été 
calculés avec la méthode de planification 
sélectionnée. Appuyez sur n'importe quel 
itinéraire pour l'afficher sur la carte.

5. Sélectionnez un des itinérai-
res proposés et appuyez sur 
BACK pour revenir à la page 
précédente. Le Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation recalcule 
l'itinéraire.

 

0oGifier leV typeV Ge route utiliVØV pour 
la planifiFation Ge l
itinØraire
Procédez comme suit pour recalculer l'itinéraire 
actif avec d'autres paramètres pour les types de 
routes utilisées. Ces modifications peuvent égale-
ment être effectuées dans les réglages.
1. Dans l'affichage cartographi-

que, appuyer sur NAVI puis sur 
Réglages et Paramétrage de 
l'itinéraire.

2.   Appuyez sur l'un des types de route figurant 
dans la liste pour modifier l'itinéraire. 
Déplacez la liste le cas échéant vers le haut 
ou le bas pour voir tous les types de route. 
Vous disposez des options suivantes (l'ordre 
dépend du type de véhicule sélectionné) :

 vous devez peut-être éviter les 
autoroutes si vous conduisez 
un véhicule lent ou si vous 
remorquez un autre véhicule.
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des routes, sur lesquelles vous 
devez payer un abonnement 
pour pouvoir les emprunter 
de manière permanente, 
par exemple sous la forme 
d'une vignette. Elles peuvent 
être activées ou désactivées 
indépendamment des routes 
à péage.

 Les routes à péage (routes 
payantes, sur lesquelles 
chaque utilisation est payante) 
sont incluses par défaut dans 
la planification d'itinéraire du 
Porsche Classic Radio Navi-
gation. Si vous désactivez les 
routes à péage, le Porsche 
Classic Radio Navigation pla-
nifie le meilleur itinéraire sans 
péage pour vous.

 Le Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation inclut par défaut 
les ferrys dans la planification 
de l'itinéraire. Une carte natio-
nale ne contient d'ailleurs pas 
forcément des informations 
sur la disponibilité saisonnière 
des ferrys. En outre, les ferrys 
peuvent être payants.

3. L'itinéraire a été recalculé. 
Appuyez sur BACK.

Enregistrer un lieu dans les favoris
Vous pouvez enregistrer n'importe quel lieu dans 
les favoris, la liste de vos destinations fréquem-
ment utilisées. 
1.  Sélectionnez une destination comme décrit 

précédemment. Il peut s'agir d'une adresse, 
d'un point d'intérêt, de n'importe quel lieu sur 
la carte ou d'une destination figurant dans les 
dernières destinations.

2.  Une fois que vous avez sélectionné votre des-
tination, la page « Utiliser ce lieu comme ... » 
s'ouvre.

3. Appuyez sur Ajouter aux 
Favoris.
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4. Vous pouvez modifier à l'aide 
du clavier le nom proposé pour 
le favori. Appuyez sur 123 
pour entrer des chiffres ou des 
caractères spéciaux.

5. Appuyez sur Terminé pour 
ajouter aux favoris.
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Affichage et réglages
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Les pages suivantes donnent un descriptif des 
différents concepts, affichages, réglages et des 
différentes pages de menu du Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation.

Concepts
Smart Zoom
			Pendant que vous suivez un itinéraire : Lors-

que vous vous approchez d'un croisement, 
l'application agrandit la carte et l'angle de vue 
afin que vous puissiez reconnaître facilement 
lors du prochain croisement la manœuvre de 
conduite nécessaire. Si le prochain croise-
ment est situé à une distance plus impor-
tante, la carte et l'angle de vue seront réduits 
pour que vous puissiez bien voir le tronçon 
de route qui se trouve devant vous.

			Pendant que vous conduisez sans suivre un 
itinéraire actif : Smart Zoom agrandit la carte 
lorsque vous conduisez lentement et la réduit 
lorsque vous conduisez rapidement.

Couleurs en mode diurne et nocturne
Le Porsche Classic Radio Navigation utilise pour 
la carte différentes couleurs en mode diurne et 
nocturne. 
			Les couleurs en mode diurne ressemblent 

aux couleurs des routes dessinées sur les 
cartes imprimées et les menus sont affichés 
en clair.

			En mode nocturne, les objets importants sont 
dessinés avec des couleurs sombres pour 
limiter la luminosité relative de l'écran.

 

Vue dans un tunnel
Lorsque vous entrez dans un tunnel, la carte est 
remplacée par l'image d'un tunnel afin que vous 
ne soyez pas distrait par les routes et les bâti-
ments situés au-dessus de vous à l'extérieur. La 
présentation du tunnel vu d'en haut vous aide à 
vous orienter. Le trajet restant dans le tunnel est 
également indiqué. Lorsque vous avez atteint la 
fin du tunnel, l'affichage cartographique habituel 
réapparaît. Cette fonction peut être désactivée 
dans les réglages.

Calcul et recalcul de l'itinéraire
Le Porsche Classic Radio Navigation calcule 
l'itinéraire à l'aide des réglages que vous avez 
sélectionnés.

Méthodes de planification d'itinéraire :
 Définit un itinéraire rapide 

lorsque vous pouvez rouler sur 
toutes les routes (quasiment) à 
la vitesse maximale autorisée. 
Normalement la meilleure option 
pour des véhicules rapides et 
normaux.

 Définit un itinéraire qui présente 
la longueur la plus faible parmi 
tous les trajets possibles. Cela 
peut être utile pour les véhicules 
lents.

Types de route exclus ou utilisés lors du 
calcul de l'itinéraire :
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Avertissements d'approche
Il existe un avertissement d'approche spécial 
pour les zones à risque (comme les écoles ou les 
passages à niveau). Ces points d'avertissement 
sont déjà enregistrés dans le Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation. L'application peut vous avertir 
lorsque vous vous approchez de zones à risques 
comme un passage à niveau ou une école. Vous 
pouvez configurer individuellement les différen-
tes annonces d'avertissement dans les paramè-
tres audio et les paramètres d'avertissement.

Type d'annonces d'avertissement :
 Avertissement sonore : Lorsque vous vous 

approchez d'un de ces points, des bips 
sonores peuvent être émis. Il existe également 
sur demande une forme d'avertissement 
supplémentaire lorsque vous dépassez la 
limite de vitesse en vigueur avant le point 
d'avertissement.

 Avertissement sur l'écran : Vous pouvez voir 
sur l'affichage cartographique le type de point 
d'avertissement.

Pour certains points d'avertissement, la 
limitation de vitesse attendue est disponible. À 
ces points, différents avertissements sonores 
peuvent être émis selon que vous dépassez ou 
non la limite de vitesse.
 Seulement en cas de dépassement de 

vitesse : 
L'avertissement sonore est émis seulement 
lorsque la limitation de vitesse en vigueur 
est dépassée.

 Lors de l'approche : 
L'avertissement sonore est émis seulement 
lorsque vous vous approchez de l'un de ces 
points d'avertissement. Pour attirer votre at-
tention sur un dépassement de la vitesse, un 
autre signal sonore sera émis dans ce cas.

  Il relève de votre responsabilité de vous 
assurer que l'utilisation de cette fonction est 
autorisée par la législation du pays corres-
pondant.

Avertissement des limitations de vitesse
Les cartes peuvent contenir des informations 
sur la vitesse maximale autorisée sur les tron-
çons de route respectifs. Le Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation peut vous avertir lorsque vous 
dépassez la limitation de vitesse actuelle. Il se 
peut que ces informations ne soient pas dispo-
nibles pour votre région (veuillez vous adresser 
à votre concessionnaire) ou que celles-ci ne 
correspondent pas à toutes les routes sur la 
carte. L'avertissement sur la vitesse peut être 
configuré individuellement dans les paramètres 
audio et les paramètres d'avertissement. Vous 
pouvez paramétrer le dépassement relatif 
de la vitesse à partir de laquelle l'application 
déclenche un avertissement. Les types suivants 
d'avertissement sont disponibles :
 Avertissement sonore : 

Lorsque vous dépassez la limite de vitesse 
du pourcentage indiqué, un avertissement 
vocal est émis.

	   Avertissement sur l'écran :  
En cas de dépassement de vitesse, la 
limitation de vitesse actuelle est indiquée 
sur la carte.

Vous pouvez également paramétrer le logiciel de 
façon à ce que le panneau pour la limitation de 
vitesse soit toujours affiché sur la carte.

Menu Réglages
Vous pouvez configurer les réglages de program-
mes et modifier le comportement du Porsche 
Classic Radio Navigation. Lorsque l'affichage 
cartographique est ouvert, appuyer sur NAVI 
puis sur Réglages. Dans le menu Réglage, vous 
disposez de différentes options. Déplacez la liste 
le cas échéant vers le bas pour la voir en entier.

Vous pouvez adapter l'apparence 
de l'affichage cartographique à vos 
besoins. Adaptez l'affichage carto-
graphique à vos besoins, sélection-
nez les couleurs en mode diurne et 
nocturne appropriées dans la liste, 
affichez ou masquez les bâtiments 
3D et gérez les paramètres 
d'affichage pour les symboles des 
points d'intérêt (quels points d'in-
térêt doivent s'afficher sur la carte).
Ces réglages déterminent la façon 
dont les itinéraires sont calculés. 
Vous pouvez sélectionner ici les 
types de route et la méthode de 
planification d'itinéraire utilisée 
pour la planification de l'itinéraire.
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NVous pouvez adapter ici le son de 
l'application et modifier la langue 
des annonces vocales. Vous pou-
vez en outre activer et configurer 
les différentes annonces d'avertis-
sement.
Vous pouvez paramétrer ici 
comment le logiciel doit vous aider 
lors de la navigation à l'aide des 
informations diverses se rappor-
tant à l'itinéraire dans l'affichage 
cartographique.
Vous pouvez adapter l'application 
à votre langue et aux unités de me-
sure utilisées dans votre pays ainsi 
que les formats de date et d'heure. 
Vous pouvez régler ici également 
l'heure actuelle et sélectionner 
votre fuseau horaire.
Vous pouvez supprimer ici toutes 
les données enregistrées et réini-
tialiser tous les réglages sur les 
réglages usine par défaut.
Cette fonction vous informe sur les 
états actuels du logiciel.

Réglage de la carte
Vous pouvez adapter l'apparence de l'affichage 
cartographique à vos besoins. Adaptez l'affi-
chage cartographique à vos besoins, sélection-
nez les couleurs en mode diurne et nocturne 
appropriées dans la liste, affichez ou masquez 
les bâtiments 3D et gérez les paramètres d'af-
fichage pour les symboles des points d'intérêt 
(quels points d'intérêt doivent s'afficher sur la 
carte).
La carte s'affiche toujours sur cette page pour 
que puissiez voir aussitôt ce que le changement 
du réglage a entraîné.

Vous pouvez choisir entre une vue 
3D de la carte à partir de différents 
angles de vue, une vue 2D dans 
le sens de la marche et une vue 
2D avec une orientation Nord. En 
mode 2D avec une orientation 
Nord, la carte tourne toujours pour 
que le Nord soit vers le haut.
Vous pouvez adapter ici l'échelle et 
l'angle d'inclinaison à vos besoins. 
Vous disposez de trois réglages 
possibles.

Si vous choisissez cette option, 
la carte est réduite pour offrir une 
vue d'ensemble sur la région envi-
ronnante, lorsque l'événement sui-
vant sur votre itinéraire (manœuvre 
de conduite) est éloigné. Lorsque 
vous vous approchez de l'événe-
ment, l'affichage cartographique 
normal réapparaît.
Vous pouvez passer des couleurs 
du mode diurne à nocturne ou 
laisser le logiciel le faire auto-
matiquement pour vous et ce, 
quelques minutes avant le lever du 
soleil et quelques minutes après le 
crépuscule.
Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver 
l'enregistrement des itinéraires. 
L'enregistrement d'un itinéraire est 
la succession des lieux auxquels 
vous passez pendant la conduite.
Vous pouvez sélectionner quels 
points intérêt doivent s'afficher 
sur la carte pendant la navigation. 
Trop de points d'intérêt rendent la 
carte difficile à interpréter ; il faut 
par conséquent afficher le moins 
possible de points d'intérêt. Vous 
pouvez à cet effet définir différents 
paramètres pour l'affichage des 
points d'intérêts. Les options 
suivantes sont disponibles :
			Appuyez sur la case à cocher 

pour afficher ou masquer la 
catégorie de points d'intérêts 
concernée.

			Appuyez sur le nom d'une 
catégorie de point d'intérêt 
pour ouvrir la liste de toutes les 
sous-catégories.
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Vous pouvez afficher ou masquer 
les points d'orientation 3D, qui sont 
des représentations artistiques 
d'objets connus ou remarquables 
en 3D.
Vous pouvez afficher ou masquer 
les modèles de ville en 3D, qui sont 
des représentations artistiques 
des bâtiments d'une ville en 3D et 
qui représentent la taille effective 
des bâtiments et leur position sur 
la carte.
Vous pouvez afficher ou masquer 
les surélévations 3D du terrain 
environnant.

Réglage de l'itinéraire
Ces réglages déterminent la façon dont les 
itinéraires sont calculés.

Le calcul de l'itinéraire peut être 
optimisé en modifiant la méthode 
de planification de l'itinéraire pour 
différentes situations ou différents 
véhicules. Vous trouverez ci-des-
sous des informations détaillées.

Pour adapter l'itinéraire à vos besoins person-
nels, vous pouvez également paramétrer quels 
types de route doivent être si possible pris en 
compte ou ignorés pour planifier l'itinéraire. Si 
vous excluez un type de route, c'est l'option 
que vous privilégiez. Cela ne signifie pas que 
cette option est valable dans tous les cas. Si 
votre destination ne peut être atteinte que sur 
une route exclue, celle-ci sera incluse dans le 
calcul de l'itinéraire mais seulement si cela est 
absolument nécessaire.  
 
 
 
 

Vous pouvez voir dans la liste des types de 
route, sur combien de segments et sur quelle 
distance ce type de route intervient dans l'itiné-
raire actuel.

Vous devez peut-être éviter les 
autoroutes si vous conduisez un 
véhicule lent ou si vous remorquez 
un autre véhicule.
Les routes à abonnement sont des 
routes, sur lesquelles vous devez 
payer un abonnement pour pouvoir 
les emprunter de manière perma-
nente, par exemple sous la forme 
d'une vignette. Elles peuvent être 
activées ou désactivées indépen-
damment des routes à péage.
Les routes à péage (routes payan-
tes, sur lesquelles chaque utilisa-
tion est payante) sont incluses par 
défaut dans la planification d'iti-
néraire du Porsche Classic Radio 
Navigation. Si vous désactivez les 
routes à péage, le Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation planifie le meilleur 
itinéraire sans péage pour vous.
Le Porsche Classic Radio Naviga-
tion inclut par défaut les ferrys 
dans la planification de l'itinéraire. 
Une carte nationale ne contient 
d'ailleurs pas forcément des 
informations sur la disponibilité 
saisonnière des ferrys. En outre, 
les ferrys peuvent être payants.

0ØtKoGeV Ge planifiFation G
itinØraire 
disponibles

Définit un itinéraire rapide lorsque 
vous pouvez rouler sur toutes les 
routes (quasiment) à la vitesse 
maximale autorisée. Normalement 
la meilleure option pour des véhicu-
les rapides et normaux.
Définit un itinéraire court pour 
minimiser la distance à parcourir. 
Cela peut être utile pour les véhi-
cules lents. Si, indépendamment 
de la vitesse, vous recherchez un 
itinéraire court, ce type de calcul 
est rarement approprié pour les 
véhicules normaux.
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NSons et avertissements
Vous pouvez adapter ici le son de l'application 
et modifier la langue des annonces vocales. 
Vous pouvez en outre activer et configurer les 
différentes annonces d'avertissement.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour 
adapter le volume des différents 
sons de l'application. Les différents 
sons et annonces vocales ainsi 
que les éléments de commande 
correspondants s'affichent sur 
une nouvelle page. Vous trouve-
rez ci-dessous des informations 
détaillées.

Vous pouvez régler le volume des types de sons 
et d'annonces vocales suivants :

Ces curseurs modifient le volume 
des annonces vocales.
Vous pouvez désactiver le signal 
sonore d'une annonce vocale et 
changer son volume.
Ces curseurs modifient le volume 
des signaux d'avertissement non 
verbaux (bips sonores).
Les bips de touche sont des 
signaux acoustiques, déclenchés 
lorsque l'on appuie sur des touches 
de l'appareil ou de l'écran tactile. 
Ces curseurs modifient le volume 
des bips de touche.
Ce bouton vous permet de mettre 
en mode silence les messages so-
nores. Le curseur est alors inactif. 
Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur ce 
bouton pour activer le réglage du 
volume.

Ces touches montrent le profil 
actuel des annonces vocales. Ap-
puyez sur cette touche pour choisir 
un autre profil dans la liste des 
langues et des speakers disponi-
bles. Appuyez sur n'importe quelle 
langue pour écouter un exemple 
audio.
Après avoir sélectionné la langue, 
appuyez sur la touche BACK.
		Voix réelle : Ces messages 

enregistrés au préalable peuvent 
diffuser uniquement des informa-
tions simples sur des embranche-
ments et des distances.

Vous pouvez aussi choisir d'être 
averti d'une manœuvre de conduite 
très éloignée ou seulement immi-
nente.
Cette touche vous permet de définir 
le niveau de verbosité des annonces 
vocales, en l'occurrence le nombre 
de mots et la fréquence.

Les cartes peuvent contenir des in-
formations sur la vitesse maximale 
autorisée sur les tronçons de route 
respectifs. Le Porsche Classic 
Radio Navigation peut vous avertir 
lorsque vous dépassez la limitation 
de vitesse actuelle. Il se peut que 
ces informations ne soient pas dis-
ponibles pour votre région (veuillez 
vous adresser à votre concession-
naire) ou que celles-ci ne corres-
pondent pas à toutes les routes 
sur la carte. Vous pouvez définir 
ici si vous souhaitez recevoir ou 
non des messages d'avertissement 
visuels et/ou sonores. Vous pouvez 
paramétrer à l'aide du curseur le 
dépassement relatif de la vitesse 
à partir de laquelle l'application 
déclenche un avertissement. Les 
types suivants d'avertissement 
sont disponibles :
	 	Avertissement sonore : 

Lorsque vous dépassez la 
limite de vitesse du pourcen-
tage indiqué, un avertissement 
vocal est émis.

	 	Avertissement sur l'écran : 
En cas de dépassement de 
vitesse, la limitation de vitesse 
actuelle est indiquée sur la 
carte.

  En général, ce sont les limitations de vitesse 
réelles qui font référence et non les indica-
tions de la navigation.
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Les cartes peuvent contenir des 
avertissements pour le conducteur, 
qui peuvent s'afficher sous forme 
de panneaux de signalisation rou-
tière sur l'écran. Appuyez sur cette 
touche pour activer ou désactiver 
l'avertissement pour ces tronçons 
de route (p. ex. dangers, virages 
dangereux). Vous pouvez pour cha-
que catégorie de panneau définir 
le type d'avertissement (sonore 
ou sur l'écran) et la distance par 
rapport à l'endroit dangereux, à 
partir de laquelle l'avertissement 
se déclenchera.

Réglages pour annonces visuelles
Vous pouvez paramétrer ici comment le logiciel 
doit vous aider lors de la navigation à l'aide de 
diverses informations se rapportant à l'itinéraire 
dans l'affichage cartographique.

Les champs de données situés 
dans l'angle de l'affichage carto-
graphique peuvent être configurés 
individuellement. Appuyez sur 
cette touche et sélectionnez les 
valeurs souhaitées. Vous pouvez 
afficher des informations sur 
votre destination finale ou sur la 
prochaine étape de l'itinéraire.
Si des données correspondantes 
sont disponibles, la carte affiche en 
haut des indications sur les voies, 
qui ressemblent aux véritables 
panneaux de signalisation routière 
placés au-dessus des routes. Vous 
pouvez activer ou désactiver cette 
fonction.

Lorsque vous vous approchez 
d'une sortie d'autoroute ou d'un 
croisement complexe et que des 
informations correspondantes sont 
disponibles, la carte est remplacée 
par un aperçu en 3D du croise-
ment. Vous pouvez choisir d'activer 
cette fonction ou de voir la carte 
pendant toute la navigation.

Lorsque vous entrez dans un tun-
nel, les routes et bâtiments situés 
au-dessus de vous à l'extérieur 
peuvent vous gêner. Cette fonction 
montre une image du tunnel au 
lieu de la carte. En outre, le tunnel 
est vu d'en haut et le trajet restant 
dans le tunnel est indiqué.

Réglages régionaux
Vous pouvez adapter l'application à votre langue 
et aux unités de mesure utilisées dans votre 
pays ainsi qu'aux formats de date et d'heure. 
Vous pouvez régler ici également l'heure actuelle 
et sélectionner votre fuseau horaire.

Cette touche indique la langue du 
programme utilisée pour l'interface 
utilisateur. Appuyez sur cette tou-
che pour choisir une autre langue 
dans la liste des langues disponi-
bles. L'application redémarre, si 
vous modifiez ce paramètre. Vous 
devez confirmer au préalable le 
nouveau paramétrage.

Vous pouvez définir ici les unités de 
mesure utilisées par l'application 
pour indiquer les distances. Pour 
certaines langues, il peut arriver 
que les annonces vocales du 
Porsche Classic Radio Navigation 
ne soient pas compatibles avec 
toutes les unités énumérées. Vous 
pouvez choisir entre le format 
horaire 12 heures et le format 
horaire 24 heures et différents for-
mats internationaux de date. Vous 
pouvez choisir également d'autres 
unités spécifiques à un pays pour 
afficher différentes valeurs dans 
l'application.
Le fuseau horaire se rapporte par 
défaut aux données cartographi-
ques et à votre position actuelle. 
Vous pouvez entrer ici manuelle-
ment le fuseau horaire et l'heure 
d'été.
Cette touche permet d'adapter 
le clavier à des particularités 
régionales.

Réinitialiser
Vous pouvez supprimer ici toutes 
les données enregistrées et réini-
tialiser tous les réglages sur les 
réglages usine par défaut.

Information sur le système
Cette fonction vous informe sur les 
états actuels du logiciel.
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